
Spring Valley CCSD #99 School Board Meeting
Wednesday, October 19, 2022 7:00 PM
John F. Kennedy School, Kennedy Center, 999 N Strong Ave, Spring Valley, 
Illinois 61362

1. Call to Order & Roll Call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Approval of Regular Meeting 
Agenda

4. Intoduction/Recogntion of 
Special Guests

5. Public Comment, 
Correspondence, and 
Announcements

6. Consent Agenda
6.A. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes from 
Previous Meeting

6.B. Approval of the Financial Reports

6.C. Approval of the Treasurer’s Report

6.D. Approval of District Bills

7. Reports, Updates & 
Informational Items

7.A. Cash Flow & Budget Watch

7.B. FY22 Independent Audit & Financial Report  

7.C. Comprehensive Health & Sex 
Education Standards 

7.D. Assistant Principal's Report

7.E. Principal's Report

7.F. Superintendent’s Report

8. Action Items
8.A. Accept FY22 Audit as Presented

8.B. Approve Non-Certified and 
Certified Seniority Lists

9. Executive Session



10. Action Items Following 
Closed Session

11. Adjournment



SPRING VALLEY COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT #99 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION  

KENNEDY LIBRARY, JOHN F. KENNEDY SCHOOL  
999 NORTH STRONG AVENUE, SPRING VALLEY, IL 61362 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2022, 7:00 P.M.  
                                       

BUDGET HEARING AGENDA 
 
 
 

!" ROLL CALL         7:00 pm 
Board of Education Members Present-Ted Urbanski, Lindsay Ferrari, Tina Pienta, Jim Faletti, Trisha 
Harrison, Scott Coutts, Lisa Ponce 

 
#" HEARING FOR THE FY23 BUDGET & PUBLIC PRESENTATION 

 
$" CLOSE PUBLIC BUDGET HEARING     7:11 pm 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

!" CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL  
Board of Education Members Present-Ted Urbanski, Lindsay Ferrari, Tina Pienta, Jim Faletti, Trisha Harrison, 
Scott Coutts, Lisa Ponce 

 
#" PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
$" APPROVAL OF REGULAR MEETING AGENDA  

MOTION by Ferrari seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education approve the Regular Meeting Agenda. 
Roll Call: Ferrari, Ponce, Pienta, Faletti, Harrison, Coutts and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion 
carried. 
 

%" INTRODUCTION/RECOGNITION OF SPECIAL GUESTS – Introduce new staff members: 
K: Bailey Simpson 1st: Kaitlyn Padgett 3rd: Sydney Pederson Special Ed.:  Liz Gross  
Music/Chorus:  Eliel Duran Social Worker: Shelby Justi  

 
&" PUBLIC COMMENT, CORRESPONDENCE, & ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
'" CONSENT AGENDA  

6.1 Approval of August 17, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes 
6.2 Approval of the Financial Reports  
6.3 Approval of the Treasurer’s Report 
6.4 Approval of District Bills 
MOTION by Pienta seconded by Faletti that the Board of Education approve the Consent Agenda. 
Roll Call: Pienta, Faletti, Ferrari, Harrison, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
 



(" REPORTS, UPDATES & INFORMATIONAL ITEMS    
7.1 Investments – Mike Vezzetti gave on overview of our investments for last school year.  

 
7.2 Cash Flow & Budget Watch – Jim briefly reviewed the Cash Flow and Budget Watch. 

 
7.3 Drama Club – Mrs. Ritchie and Mrs. Lesman doing the plays this year. They have decided to change 

things up and create a drama club. There will still be plays, but there will be activities throughout the 
year.   
 

7.4 Assistant Principal’s Report – 
68 Minors and 2 Majors have been given out since the beginning of the school year.  The baseball and 
softballs teams have wrapped up their seasons.  Girls’ basketball has just begun. We were able to fill all the 
vacant coaching positions with the help of some parents. The SVPD was here on September 15th to run 
through our annual active shooter drills with all students and staff.  September 29 with be 8th grade night 
for our Softball and Baseball players.  It will be held in between the girls’ basketball games. 
 
7.5 Principal’s Report-Meet the Teacher Night had good attendance.   
Comprehensive Health Standards; we will need to make a decision at some point if we are going to adopt 
the standards.  The Scope & Sequence is on Board Books. 
Pre-K will have a compliance visit soon. 
We will need to re-write the Pre-K For All Expansion Grant for all day Pre-K. 
Illinois Tutoring initiative will be starting in a couple of weeks. 
Fastbridge 
After speaking with a representative, there aren’t documents to use with the raw data report to show what 
adequate growth is. 
The report that is needed is the group growth report. Once they roll over data, we no longer have access to 
this report. 
Moving forward, we will have to download all available reports and store them locally to have continued 
access. 
10/28 Trunk or Treat 
11/16 Family Reading night 
  
7.6 Superintendent’s Report –IASB Starved Rock Division Dinner October 6th 

Jim has been working with other BMP Board Members on finding a replacement for Gwen Garver.  
Possibly we could pull out of the BMP and Co-op with LEASE. 

 
)" ACTION ITEMS 

8.1 Review of Bullying Policy –  
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Pienta that the Board of Education review the Bullying Policy. 
Roll Call: Ponce Pienta, Ferrari, Faletti, Harrison, Coutts and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 
 

8.2 Adopt the FY23 Budget as Presented  
MOTION by Faletti seconded by Harrison that the Board of Education adopt the FY23 Budget as 
Presented. 
Roll Call: Faletti, Harrison, Ferrari, Pienta, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 
 

8.3 Authorize the Posting of FY22 Salaries by October 1, Public Act 96-0434   
MOTION by Ferrari seconded by Pienta that the Board of Education authorize the Posting of FY22 
Salaries by October 1, Public Act 96-0434 . 
Roll Call: Ferrari, Pienta, Faletti, Harrison, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 

 



8.4 Approve the FY22 Evidence Based Funding Plan  
MOTION by Faletti seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education approve the FY22 Evidence 
Based Funding Plan. 
Roll Call: Faletti, Ponce, Ferrari, Pienta, Harrison, Coutts and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 
 

8.5 Approve the Risk Management Plan for FY23  
MOTION by Harrison seconded by Pienta that the Board of Education approve the Risk Management 
Plan for FY23. 
Roll Call: Harrison, Pienta, Ferrari, Faletti, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 
 

8.6 Authorize the Superintendent to Apply for the ISBE Matching Maintenance Grant  
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Harrison that the Board of Education authorize the Superintendent 
to apply for the ISBE Matching Maintenance Grant. 
Roll Call: Ponce, Harrison, Ferrari, Pienta, Faletti, Coutts and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 

 
 

*" EXECUTIVE SESSION - Reference: 5 ILCS 120 (c) 1, 11  & 14 [Review of closed session minutes, 
Personnel Matters, Property, Litigation ]        8:03 pm 
MOTION by Ponce seconded by Faletti that the Board of Education go into Executive Session. 
Roll Call: Ponce, Faletti, Ferrari, Pienta, Harrison, Coutts and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
 
BEGIN CLOSED: 8:35 pm 
END CLOSED: 9:14 pm  
 
   
!+" ACTION ITEMS FOLLOWING CLOSED SESSION  

10.1 Approve Closed Session Minutes for September 
MOTION by Pienta seconded by Ferrari that the Board of Education approve Closed Session 
Minutes for September. 
Roll Call: Pienta, Ferrari, Faletti, Harrison, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 

 
10.2 Approve the hiring of Carol Flaherty, part-time cook 

MOTION by Harrison seconded by Pienta that the Board of Education approve the hiring of Carol 
Flaherty, part-time cook. 
Roll Call: Harrison, Pienta, Ferrari, Faletti, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 

 
10.3 Accept the resignation of Mandy Ponsetti 

MOTION by Pienta seconded by Ponce that the Board of Education accept the resignation of Mandy 
Ponsetti. 
Roll Call: Pienta, Ponce, Ferrari, Faletti, Harrison, Coutts and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 
 

10.4 Accept the resignation of Amanda Herrera 
MOTION Pienta seconded by Ferrari that the Board of Education accept the resignation of Amanda 
Herrera. 
Roll Call: Pienta, Ferrari, Faletti, Harrison, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 



 
10.5 Approve moving Taylor Steele from a 4 hour position to an 8 hour position. 

MOTION by Ferrari seconded by Faletti that the Board of Education approve moving Taylor Steele 
from a 4 hour position to and 8 hour position. 
Roll Call: Ferrari, Faletti, Pienta, Harrison, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 
 

10.6 Approve remaining Non-Certified Staff contracts. 
MOTION Faletti seconded by Pienta that the Board of Education approve remaining Non-Certified 
Staff contracts. 
Roll Call: Faletti, Pienta, Ferrari, Harrison, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. 
Motion carried. 

 
!!" ADJOURNMENT            9:32 pm 

MOTION by Ferrari seconded by Pienta that the Board of Education adjourn the September 21, 
2022 Board of Education Meeting. 
Roll Call: Ferrari, Pienta, Faletti, Harrison, Coutts, Ponce and Urbanski all voted aye. No nays. Motion 
carried. 
,

,

,

,

,
Attest: 
 _______________________________________________________ 
Theodore Urbanski, President 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
Tina Pienta, Secretary 
,



Cost Market Estimated Current
Category Basis Value % Annual Income Yield

Cash & Cash Equivalents $432,272 $432,272 10.81% $9,726 2.25%

Certificates of Deposit $480,000 $472,938 11.83% $10,563 2.23%

T-Bills $840,450 $842,199 21.08% $24,110 2.86%

Commercial Paper $0 $0 0.00% $0 0.00%

Pass-Thru Securities $0 $0 0.00% $0 0.00%

Taxable Municipal Bonds $1,314,832 $1,278,380 31.98% $26,572 2.08%

U.S. Government Obligations $983,613 $971,538 24.30% $5,275 0.54%

TOTAL ASSETS $4,051,167 $3,997,326 100.00% $76,246 1.91%

Sales/Maturities/Calls Coupon Maturity Par
Streator Home Savings Bank CD 0.60% 09/12/22 $150,000
Valley National Bank, Passaic, NJ 1.80% 09/30/22 $245,000

Purchases Coupon Maturity Par
US T-Notes 0.125% 05/15/23 $300,000
US T-Notes 0.25% 04/15/23 $300,000
US T-Bill 0.00% 01/03/23 $300,000
US T-Bill 0.00% 03/09/23 $300,000

Assets Held 9/30/22

Spring Valley CCSD #99
Account #27540002561

September 30, 2022



Fiscal Year Ending:  6/30/23
Fiscal Year Beginning: 7/01/22

MONTHLY INCOME MONTHLY ACCOUNT CHARACTERISTICS

Sep-22 Prepaid Interest (Accrued) ($411.26) Yield on Portfolio: 1.91%
CD Interest $165.28 Duration (excluding cash): 0.62
UST/Agencies/Municipals $0.00
T-Bills/Commercial Paper $0.00
9/1/22 Money Market $411.35

September Monthly Total $165.37

Previous Fiscal YTD Interest $6,865.94

Total Fiscal YTD Interest $7,031.31

MONTHLY CASH BASIS EARNINGS
Sep-22 September Interest $165.37

Realized Gain/Loss                                                 $0.00
Fees -$531.95
Monthly Cash Basis Earnings -$366.58

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE PRIOR YEAR FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE
CASH BASIS EARNINGS CASH BASIS EARNINGS

DIVIDENDS/INTEREST $7,031.31 DIVIDENDS/INTEREST $3,614.45
REALIZED GAIN/LOSS -$1,445.91 REALIZED GAIN/LOSS -$495.00
FEES -$1,333.43 FEES -$1,183.18
YTD CASH BASIS EARNINGS $4,251.97 YTD CASH BASIS EARNINGS $1,936.27

Spring Valley CCSD #99
Account #27540002561

Cash Basis Earnings Worksheet
September 30, 2022



                                  SPRING VALLEY C.C. ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
                     ACTIVITY REPORT
                      September 2022

  
 BEGINNING BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS         BALANCE

BAND $13.25 $51.56 $0.00 $64.81
BASKETBALL - BOYS $1,785.16 $0.00 $0.00 $1,785.16
BASKETBALL - GIRLS $1,502.29 $300.00 $924.00 $878.29
CANDY-SODA MACHINES $1,205.02 $8.88 $0.00 $1,213.90
CHEER $578.00 $0.00 $0.00 $578.00
COUNSELING $388.00 $0.00 $0.00 $388.00
FIELD TRIPS $799.12 $0.00 $0.00 $799.12
HHP (HELP HERMES PROJECT) $269.99 $0.00 $0.00 $269.99
JFK ACTIVITY FUND (PRINC.) $3,830.22 $698.00 $0.00 $4,528.22
JFK LIBRARY - MEDIA CENTER $774.28 $0.00 $0.00 $774.28
JUMP ROPE FOR HEART $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
MUSICAL $2,387.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,387.50
PBIS - JFK $9,417.38 $4,275.98 $5,816.48 $7,876.88
RETIREMENT PARTY $57.58 $0.00 $0.00 $57.58
SCHOLASTIC BOWL $112.44 $0.00 $0.00 $112.44
SPECIAL EDUCATION DONATION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SPEECH $1,672.16 $0.00 $0.00 $1,672.16
STARVED ROCK CONFERENCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
STUDENT COUNCIL $369.66 $0.00 $0.00 $369.66
SUNSHINE FUND $705.44 $440.00 $100.00 $1,045.44
TRACK $613.41 $0.00 $0.00 $613.41
VOLLEYBALL $1,211.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,211.47

Total $27,692.37 $5,774.42 $6,840.48 $26,626.31

CHECKBOOK BALANCE $26,626.31
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1110Function Regular Programs

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Education Fund

Regular Programs

10-1110-1100-1 Regular Salaries   26.38 458,183.61  1,736,582.00  202,345.72  1,278,398.39 

10-1110-1100-12 Insurance Stipend Salaries   4.76 2,200.00  46,200.00  0.00  44,000.00 

10-1110-1100-20 Title II Teacher Salary   0.00 0.00  11,775.00  0.00  11,775.00 

10-1110-1100-58 ESSER Salaries   26.87 58,987.89  219,548.00  23,135.43  160,560.11 

10-1110-1500-1 Home Hospital Tutoring Salary   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-1110-1700-1 Sick Days - Teachers   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-1110-2100-1 Regular TRS   26.28 44,327.52  168,703.00  19,439.62  124,375.48 

10-1110-2100-12 Insurance Stipend TRS   0.00 0.00  2,176.00  0.00  2,176.00 

10-1110-2100-20 Title II TRS   47.65 555.16  1,165.00  0.00  609.84 

10-1110-2100-58 ESSER TRS   25.36 5,798.37  22,867.00  2,288.13  17,068.63 

10-1110-2101-20 Title II Federal TRS   46.87 635.96  1,357.00  0.00  721.04 

10-1110-2101-58 ESSER Federal TRS   25.22 6,721.63  26,652.00  2,666.91  19,930.37 

10-1110-2110-1 Regular NEC   26.24 2,856.61  10,886.00  1,252.73  8,029.39 

10-1110-2110-12 Insurance Stipend NEC   0.00 0.00  140.00  0.00  140.00 

10-1110-2110-20 Title II NEC   47.68 35.76  75.00  0.00  39.24 

10-1110-2110-58 ESSER NEC   25.35 373.65  1,474.00  147.45  1,100.35 

10-1110-2120-1 Regular ETHIS/THIS   26.27 7,732.66  29,438.00  3,391.10  21,705.34 

10-1110-2120-12 Insurance Stipend EHTIS/THIS   0.00 0.00  380.00  0.00  380.00 

10-1110-2120-20 Title II ETHIS/THIS   47.70 96.84  203.00  0.00  106.16 

10-1110-2120-58 ESSER ETHIS/THIS   25.35 1,011.39  3,989.00  399.15  2,977.61 

10-1110-2200-1 Regular Vision Insurance   23.48 661.18  2,816.00  215.50  2,154.82 

10-1110-2200-20 Title II Vision Insurance   16.71 13.20  79.00  0.00  65.80 

10-1110-2200-58 ESSER Vision Insurance   20.20 69.30  343.00  23.10  273.70 

10-1110-2201-1 Retiree Insurance   11.01 2,202.44  20,000.00  0.00  17,797.56 

10-1110-2210-1 Regular Life Insurance   24.19 548.30  2,267.00  189.50  1,718.70 

10-1110-2210-20 Title II Life Insurance   16.77 10.40  62.00  0.00  51.60 

10-1110-2210-58 ESSER Life Insurance   19.95 58.06  291.00  26.00  232.94 

10-1110-2220-1 Regular Health Insurance   23.27 59,169.90  254,286.00  19,373.98  195,116.10 

10-1110-2220-20 Title II Health Insurance   16.68 1,175.12  7,045.00  0.00  5,869.88 

10-1110-2220-58 ESSER Health Insurance   20.08 6,212.28  30,936.00  2,070.76  24,723.72 

10-1110-2230-1 Regular Dental Insurance   21.91 4,342.94  19,824.00  1,417.10  15,481.06 

10-1110-2230-20 Title II Dental Insurance   16.67 80.36  482.00  0.00  401.64 

10-1110-2230-58 ESSER Dental Insurance   19.02 457.14  2,403.00  152.38  1,945.86 

10-1110-2300-1 Tuition Reimbursement   54.65 10,929.75  20,000.00  1,196.65  9,070.25 

10-1110-3100-25 Title IV SSAE Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  342.00  0.00  342.00 

10-1110-3100-58 ESSER Purchased Service   17.29 18,028.50  104,253.00  8,131.50  86,224.50 

10-1110-3200-1 Regular Purchased Service   251.46 12,572.86  5,000.00  4,088.99 (7,572.86)

10-1110-3400-1 Postage   4.71 235.59  5,000.00  235.59  4,764.41 

D:\ts\SpringValley\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp4_P.RPT - Graham, Cassandra A
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1110Function Regular Programs

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-1110-4100-1 Regular Supplies   56.88 18,200.42  32,000.00  11,914.40  13,799.58 

10-1110-4100-30 Digital Equity Supplies   0.00 1,098.95  0.00  0.00 (1,098.95)

10-1110-4100-24 Rural Achievement Supplies   8.49 2,352.59  27,721.00  1,932.59  25,368.41 

10-1110-4100-58 ESSER Supplies   157.57 48,434.46  30,739.00  46,700.21 (17,695.46)

10-1110-4101-1 Supplies - Middle   0.00 0.00  4,500.00  0.00  4,500.00 

10-1110-4102-1 Supplies - Primary   7.92 316.89  4,000.00  54.17  3,683.11 

10-1110-4200-1 Textbooks   0.00 0.00  75,000.00  0.00  75,000.00 

10-1110-4300-1 Other Supplies - Teachers   12.00 1,800.00  15,000.00  1,500.00  13,200.00 

10-1110-4300-25 Title IV SSAE Supplies   88.03 2,529.89  2,874.00  0.00  344.11 

10-1110-4400-1 Art Supplies   31.36 188.14  600.00  188.14  411.86 

10-1110-4500-1 Vocal Music Supplies   0.00 0.00  400.00  0.00  400.00 

10-1110-4600-1 Band Supplies   9.43 141.44  1,500.00  141.44  1,358.56 

10-1110-4700-1 PE Supplies   0.00 0.00  2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00 

10-1110-5100-1 Regular Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-1110-5100-58 ESSER Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00 

1110 Regular Programs  ** Function 26.35 781,347.15  354,618.24  2,965,373.00  2,184,025.85 

Function 1111

10-1111-1200-1 Substitute Salary   5.18 3,888.07  75,000.00  3,888.07  71,111.93 

10-1111-2110-1 Substitute NEC   2.74 13.71  500.00  13.71  486.29 

10-1111-2120-1 Substitute ETHIS   2.64 15.84  600.00  15.84  584.16 

1111 Function 1111  ** Function 5.15 3,917.62  3,917.62  76,100.00  72,182.38 

Pre-K Programs

10-1125-1100-16 ECE Salaries   27.93 29,067.08  104,060.00  12,760.32  74,992.92 

10-1125-1200-16 ECE Substitutes   0.00 0.00  1,500.00  0.00  1,500.00 

10-1125-2100-16 ECE TRS   26.43 1,729.74  6,545.00  755.22  4,815.26 

10-1125-2110-16 ECE NEC   26.41 111.46  422.00  48.66  310.54 

10-1125-2120-16 ECE ETHIS/THIS   26.42 301.73  1,142.00  131.73  840.27 

10-1125-2200-16 ECE Vision Insurance   25.05 48.84  195.00  16.28  146.16 

10-1125-2210-16 ECE Life Insurance   24.79 46.36  187.00  15.60  140.64 

10-1125-2220-16 ECE Health Insurance   24.74 4,367.16  17,653.00  1,455.72  13,285.84 

10-1125-2230-16 ECE Dental Insurance   23.26 355.68  1,529.00  118.56  1,173.32 

10-1125-3100-16 ECE Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  987.00  0.00  987.00 

10-1125-4100-16 ECE Supplies   23.74 122.98  518.00  122.98  395.02 

1125 Pre-K Programs  ** Function 26.83 36,151.03  15,425.07  134,738.00  98,586.97 

Infant/Toddler (I/T)

10-1215-1100-1 Life Skills Salaries   28.29 45,877.83  162,166.00  18,955.99  116,288.17 

10-1215-2100-1 Life Skills TRS   23.46 1,832.02  7,809.00  1,051.18  5,976.98 

10-1215-2110-1 Life Skills NEC   23.47 118.06  503.00  67.74  384.94 

10-1215-2120-1 Life Skills ETHIS/THIS   23.46 319.58  1,362.00  183.38  1,042.42 

D:\ts\SpringValley\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp4_P.RPT - Graham, Cassandra A
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1215Function Infant/Toddler (I/T)

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-1215-2200-1 Life Skills Vision Insurance   5.55 6.60  119.00  6.60  112.40 

10-1215-2210-1 Life Skills Life Insurance   23.65 73.79  312.00  24.96  238.21 

10-1215-2220-1 Life Skills Health Insurance   11.81 1,368.52  11,591.00  847.88  10,222.48 

10-1215-2230-1 Life Skills Dental Insurance   4.83 40.18  832.00  40.18  791.82 

10-1215-4100-1 Life Skills Supplies   17.27 259.01  1,500.00  259.01  1,240.99 

1215 Infant/Toddler (I/T)  ** Function 26.80 49,895.59  21,436.92  186,194.00  136,298.41 

Cross-Categorical (Cc)

10-1220-1100-1 CC Primary Salaries   26.98 24,736.98  91,694.00  14,165.34  66,957.02 

10-1220-2100-1 CC Primary TRS   17.97 1,481.69  8,244.00  951.21  6,762.31 

10-1220-2110-1 CC Primary NEC   19.69 95.49  485.00  61.29  389.51 

10-1220-2120-1 CC Primary ETHIS/THIS   19.70 258.42  1,312.00  165.90  1,053.58 

10-1220-2200-1 CC Primary Vision Insurance   10.00 6.60  66.00  6.60  59.40 

10-1220-2210-1 CC Primary Life Insurance   29.38 52.00  177.00  20.80  125.00 

10-1220-2220-1 CC Primary Health Insurance   9.87 587.56  5,952.00  587.56  5,364.44 

10-1220-2230-1 CC Primary Dental Insurance   9.17 40.18  438.00  40.18  397.82 

10-1220-4100-1 CC Primary Supplies   8.00 79.99  1,000.00  79.99  920.01 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  ** Function 25.00 27,338.91  16,078.87  109,368.00  82,029.09 

Function 1221

10-1221-1100-1 CC Middle Salaries   30.59 43,715.33  142,914.00  17,505.96  99,198.67 

10-1221-2100-1 CC Middle TRS   26.43 2,649.38  10,025.00  1,156.74  7,375.62 

10-1221-2110-1 CC Middle NEC   26.43 170.75  646.00  74.55  475.25 

10-1221-2120-1 CC Middle ETHIS/THIS   26.42 462.17  1,749.00  201.81  1,286.83 

10-1221-2200-1 CC Middle Vision Insurance   18.17 39.60  218.00  13.20  178.40 

10-1221-2210-1 CC Middle Life Insurance   29.12 72.80  250.00  20.80  177.20 

10-1221-2220-1 CC Middle Health Insurance   17.97 3,525.36  19,618.00  1,175.12  16,092.64 

10-1221-2230-1 CC Middle Dental Insurance   16.81 241.08  1,434.00  80.36  1,192.92 

10-1221-4100-1 CC Middle Supplies   0.00 0.00  600.00  0.00  600.00 

1221 Function 1221  ** Function 28.67 50,876.47  20,228.54  177,454.00  126,577.53 

Function 1222

10-1222-1100-1 CC JH Salaries   24.32 41,559.40  170,901.00  20,184.75  129,341.60 

10-1222-2100-1 CC JH TRS   26.43 3,025.87  11,450.00  1,321.11  8,424.13 

10-1222-2110-1 CC JH NEC   26.42 194.98  738.00  85.14  543.02 

10-1222-2120-1 CC JH ETHIS/THIS   26.43 527.83  1,997.00  230.43  1,469.17 

10-1222-2200-1 CC JH Vision Insurance   18.17 39.60  218.00  13.20  178.40 

10-1222-2210-1 CC JH Life Insurance   20.69 51.73  250.00  20.80  198.27 

10-1222-2220-1 CC JH Health Insurance   17.97 3,525.36  19,618.00  1,175.12  16,092.64 

10-1222-2230-1 CC JH Dental Insurance   16.81 241.08  1,434.00  80.36  1,192.92 

1222 Function 1222  ** Function 23.80 49,165.85  23,110.91  206,606.00  157,440.15 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1225Function Special Education Programs Pre-K

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Special Education Programs Pre-K

10-1225-1100-1 Pre School Salary   26.15 10,542.02  40,314.00  4,700.76  29,771.98 

10-1225-2100-1 Pre School TRS   26.43 492.66  1,864.00  215.10  1,371.34 

10-1225-2110-1 Pre School NEC   26.45 31.74  120.00  13.86  88.26 

10-1225-2120-1 Pre School ETHIS/THIS   26.44 85.93  325.00  37.53  239.07 

10-1225-2200-1 Pre School Vision Insurance   14.35 9.90  69.00  3.30  59.10 

10-1225-2210-1 Pre School Life Insurance   24.45 22.98  94.00  7.80  71.02 

10-1225-2220-1 Pre School Health Insurance   15.86 1,011.50  6,376.00  423.94  5,364.50 

10-1225-2230-1 Pre School Dental Insurance   13.15 60.24  458.00  20.08  397.76 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K  ** Function 24.70 12,256.97  5,422.37  49,620.00  37,363.03 

Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12

10-1250-1100-26 Title I Salary   26.56 29,532.12  111,194.00  12,894.00  81,661.88 

10-1250-2100-26 Title I TRS   26.43 2,920.76  11,052.00  1,275.24  8,131.24 

10-1250-2101-26 Title I Federal TRS   26.17 3,371.42  12,882.00  1,486.38  9,510.58 

10-1250-2110-26 Title I NEC   26.44 188.28  712.00  82.20  523.72 

10-1250-2120-26 Title I ETHIS/THIS   26.42 509.46  1,928.00  222.42  1,418.54 

10-1250-2210-26 Title I Life Insurance   24.96 31.20  125.00  10.40  93.80 

10-1250-3100-26 Title I Purchased Service   48.63 7,124.00  14,649.00  324.00  7,525.00 

10-1250-4100-26 Title I Supplies   0.00 0.00  200.00  0.00  200.00 

10-1250-5100-26 Title I Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1250 Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12  ** Function 28.60 43,677.24  16,294.64  152,742.00  109,064.76 

Interscholastic Programs

10-1500-1100-1 Extracurricular Salaries   1.48 905.44  61,000.00  388.05  60,094.56 

10-1500-2100-1 Extracurricular TRS   0.00 0.00  4,800.00  0.00  4,800.00 

10-1500-2110-1 Extracurricular NEC   0.00 0.00  350.00  0.00  350.00 

10-1500-2120-1 Extracurricular ETHIS/THIS   0.00 0.00  1,200.00  0.00  1,200.00 

10-1500-3100-1 Extracurricular Purchased Service   11.00 1,100.00  10,000.00  680.00  8,900.00 

10-1500-3300-1 Extracurricular Travel   0.00 0.00  2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00 

10-1500-4100-1 Extracurricular Supplies   6.18 309.05  5,000.00  182.07  4,690.95 

10-1500-6100-1 Extracurricular Fees   34.80 870.00  2,500.00  830.00  1,630.00 

1500 Interscholastic Programs  ** Function 3.67 3,184.49  2,080.12  86,850.00  83,665.51 

Bilingual Programs

10-1800-1100-38 Bi-Lingual Salaries   19.75 22,490.66  113,893.00  9,832.86  91,402.34 

10-1800-2100-38 Bi-Lingual TRS   16.35 1,460.38  8,931.00  637.62  7,470.62 

10-1800-2110-38 Bi-Lingual NEC   2.18 94.14  4,324.00  41.10  4,229.86 

10-1800-2120-38 Bi-Lingual ETHIS/THIS   17.73 254.73  1,437.00  111.21  1,182.27 

10-1800-2200-38 Bi-Lingual Vision Insurance   32.59 28.68  88.00  9.56  59.32 

10-1800-2210-38 Bi-Lingual Life Insurance   17.63 31.20  177.00  10.40  145.80 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

1800Function Bilingual Programs

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-1800-2220-38 Bi-Lingual Health Insurance   32.32 2,561.58  7,926.00  853.86  5,364.42 

10-1800-2230-38 Bi-Lingual Dental Insurance   31.41 182.16  580.00  60.72  397.84 

10-1800-4100-38 Bi-Lingual Supplies   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 

1800 Bilingual Programs  ** Function 19.66 27,103.53  11,557.33  137,856.00  110,752.47 

Guidance Services

10-2120-1100-1 Guidance Salary   37.34 31,968.73  85,610.00  8,469.69  53,641.27 

10-2120-2100-1 Guidance TRS   43.55 3,161.74  7,260.00  837.66  4,098.26 

10-2120-2110-1 Guidance NEC   43.53 203.73  468.00  53.97  264.27 

10-2120-2120-1 Guidance ETHIS/THIS   43.57 551.57  1,266.00  146.13  714.43 

10-2120-2200-1 Guidance Vision Insurance   32.50 42.90  132.00  9.90  89.10 

10-2120-2210-1 Guidance Life Insurance   35.62 26.00  73.00  5.20  47.00 

10-2120-2220-1 Guidance Health Insurance   32.44 3,862.04  11,905.00  895.64  8,042.96 

10-2120-2230-1 Guidance Dental Insurance   29.38 296.42  1,009.00  72.02  712.58 

2120 Guidance Services  ** Function 37.24 40,113.13  10,490.21  107,723.00  67,609.87 

Health Services

10-2130-1100-1 Nurse Salary   0.00 4,249.02  0.00  3,943.38 (4,249.02)

10-2130-2200-1 Nurse Vision Insurance   101.54 13.20  13.00  0.00 (0.20)

10-2130-2210-1 Nurse Life Insurance   35.62 26.00  73.00  5.20  47.00 

10-2130-2220-1 Nurse Health Insurance   100.01 1,175.12  1,175.00  0.00 (0.12)

10-2130-2230-1 Nurse Dental Insurance   100.45 80.36  80.00  0.00 (0.36)

10-2130-3100-1 Nurse Purchased Service   80.00 400.00  500.00  0.00  100.00 

10-2130-4100-1 Nurse Supplies   24.55 196.36  800.00  153.97  603.64 

10-2130-5100-1 Nurse Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2130-5100-58 ESSER Grant Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  900.00  0.00  900.00 

2130 Health Services  ** Function 173.40 6,140.06  4,102.55  3,541.00 (2,599.06)

Speech Pathology/Audio Services

10-2150-1100-1 Speech Salary   27.06 32,944.29  121,746.00  14,407.37  88,801.71 

10-2150-2100-1 Speech TRS   26.43 3,197.91  12,101.00  1,396.23  8,903.09 

10-2150-2110-1 Speech NEC   26.42 206.05  780.00  89.97  573.95 

10-2150-2120-1 Speech ETHIS/THIS   26.42 557.82  2,111.00  243.54  1,553.18 

10-2150-2200-1 Speech Vision Insurance   55.91 25.72  46.00  6.60  20.28 

10-2150-2210-1 Speech Life Insurance   24.96 31.20  125.00  10.40  93.80 

10-2150-2220-1 Speech Health Insurance   31.05 2,295.28  7,393.00  587.56  5,097.72 

10-2150-2230-1 Speech Dental Insurance   29.99 161.62  539.00  40.18  377.38 

10-2150-3100-1 Speech Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2150-3300-1 Speech Travel   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2150-4100-1 Speech Supplies   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2150-6100-1 Speech Dues & Fees   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2150Function Speech Pathology/Audio Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

2150 Speech Pathology/Audio Services  ** Function 27.12 39,419.89  16,781.85  145,341.00  105,921.11 

Improvement of Instruction Serv

10-2210-3100-1 Regular Staff Development   0.00 31.59  0.00  0.00 (31.59)

10-2210-3100-26 Title I Staff Development   0.00 2,821.92  0.00  1,550.00 (2,821.92)

10-2210-3100-58 ESSER Grant Staff Development   0.00 8,680.00  0.00  8,680.00 (8,680.00)

10-2210-6100-26 Title I Dues & Fees   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2210 Improvement of Instruction Serv  ** Function 0.00 11,533.51  10,230.00  0.00 (11,533.51)

Educational Media Services

10-2220-1100-1 Library Salaries   27.65 20,214.77  73,109.00  8,944.95  52,894.23 

10-2220-1101-1 Summer Library Salaries   0.00 1,349.10  0.00  431.88 (1,349.10)

10-2220-2100-1 Library TRS   26.43 1,265.47  4,788.00  552.51  3,522.53 

10-2220-2110-1 Library NEC   26.40 81.57  309.00  35.61  227.43 

10-2220-2120-1 Library ETHIS/THIS   26.44 220.75  835.00  96.39  614.25 

10-2220-2200-1 Library Vision Insurance   18.11 38.94  215.00  12.98  176.06 

10-2220-2210-1 Library Life Insurance   25.18 31.47  125.00  10.40  93.53 

10-2220-2220-1 Library Health Insurance   21.09 4,266.78  20,235.00  1,422.26  15,968.22 

10-2220-2230-1 Library Dental Insurance   17.71 295.38  1,668.00  98.46  1,372.62 

10-2220-3100-1 Library Software Services   0.00 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

10-2220-3300-1 Library Travel   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2220-4100-1 Library Supplies   7.68 691.35  9,000.00  480.05  8,308.65 

10-2220-4100-22 Back to Books Grant   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2220-4100-26 Title I Library Supplies   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2220-4105-1 Accelerated Reader Supplies   100.01 4,241.25  4,241.00  0.00 (0.25)

10-2220-4200-1 Library Per Capita Grant   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2220-4300-1 Library Audio Visual   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2220-5100-1 Library Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2220-6100-1 Library Dues & Fees   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2220 Educational Media Services  ** Function 28.30 32,696.83  12,085.49  115,525.00  82,828.17 

Service Area Direction

10-2221-3100-1 Computer Purchased Service   252.10 3,781.50  1,500.00  0.00 (2,281.50)

10-2221-3250-1 Tech Lease Payment   0.00 0.00  59,211.00  0.00  59,211.00 

10-2221-4100-1 Computer Supplies   53.76 4,301.00  8,000.00  1,140.50  3,699.00 

10-2221-4200-1 Computer Software   11.68 4,087.76  35,000.00  3,837.76  30,912.24 

10-2221-5100-1 Computer Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  20,000.00  0.00  20,000.00 

2221 Service Area Direction  ** Function 9.84 12,170.26  4,978.26  123,711.00  111,540.74 

Audio-Visual Services

10-2223-1100-1 Tech Specialist Salary   26.92 23,805.60  88,421.00  10,202.40  64,615.40 

10-2223-2200-1 Tech Specialist Vision Insurance   24.96 38.94  156.00  12.98  117.06 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2223Function Audio-Visual Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-2223-2210-1 Tech Specialist Life Insurance   25.16 15.60  62.00  5.20  46.40 

10-2223-2220-1 Tech Specialist Health Insurance   24.74 3,485.82  14,090.00  1,161.94  10,604.18 

10-2223-2230-1 Teach Specialist Dental Insurance   23.26 295.38  1,270.00  98.46  974.62 

10-2223-4100-1 Tech Specialist Supplies   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2223-5100-1 Tech Specialist Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2223 Audio-Visual Services  ** Function 26.58 27,641.34  11,480.98  103,999.00  76,357.66 

Computer-Assisted Inst

10-2225-1100-1 Tech Coordinator Salary   29.05 14,711.20  50,642.00  6,304.80  35,930.80 

10-2225-2200-1 Tech Coordinator Vision Insurance   24.96 29.70  119.00  9.90  89.30 

10-2225-2210-1 Tech Coordinator Life Insurance   25.16 15.60  62.00  5.20  46.40 

10-2225-2220-1 Tech Coordinator Health Insurance   25.04 2,686.92  10,730.00  895.64  8,043.08 

10-2225-2230-1 Tech Coordinator Dental Insurance   23.26 216.06  929.00  72.02  712.94 

2225 Computer-Assisted Inst  ** Function 28.26 17,659.48  7,287.56  62,482.00  44,822.52 

Assessment/Testing

10-2230-3100-26 Title I Testing Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2230-3100-58 ESSER Testing Purchased Service   26.21 2,464.00  9,400.00  0.00  6,936.00 

10-2230-4100-1 Testing Supplies   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2230-4100-26 Title I Testing Supplies   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2230 Assessment/Testing  ** Function 26.21 2,464.00  0.00  9,400.00  6,936.00 

Board of Education Services

10-2310-1100-1 Board Secretary Salary   26.92 484.61  1,800.00  207.69  1,315.39 

10-2310-1101-1 Board Treasurer Salary   17.39 313.04  1,800.00  234.78  1,486.96 

10-2310-3170-1 Board Audit Services   65.00 7,800.00  12,000.00  7,800.00  4,200.00 

10-2310-3180-1 Board Legal Services   144.91 5,072.00  3,500.00  5,072.00 (1,572.00)

10-2310-3300-1 Board Travel   0.00 0.00  8,000.00  0.00  8,000.00 

10-2310-3500-1 Board Legal Advertising   5.50 82.50  1,500.00  82.50  1,417.50 

10-2310-3800-1 Board Bond Insurance   2.48 124.00  5,000.00  0.00  4,876.00 

10-2310-3900-1 Board Other Purchased Service   25.49 6,373.67  25,000.00  205.00  18,626.33 

10-2310-4100-1 Board Supplies   1.53 122.48  8,000.00  122.48  7,877.52 

10-2310-6100-1 Board Dues & Fees   68.70 2,747.96  4,000.00  0.00  1,252.04 

2310 Board of Education Services  ** Function 32.75 23,120.26  13,724.45  70,600.00  47,479.74 

Executive Admin Services

10-2320-1100-1 Superintendent Salary   31.07 34,267.78  110,280.00  14,686.19  76,012.22 

10-2320-1101-1 Sup`t Secretary Salary   35.30 14,007.98  39,688.00  7,132.90  25,680.02 

10-2320-1700-1 Sick Days - Sup`t   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2320-2100-1 Superintendent TRS   26.92 3,389.12  12,588.00  1,452.48  9,198.88 

10-2320-2110-1 Superintendent NEC   26.93 218.40  811.00  93.60  592.60 

10-2320-2120-1 Superintendent ETHIS/THIS   26.92 591.22  2,196.00  253.38  1,604.78 
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Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2320Function Executive Admin Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-2320-2200-1 Sup`t & Secretary Vision Insurance   25.03 58.08  232.00  19.36  173.92 

10-2320-2210-1 Sup`t & Secretary Life Insurance   24.96 62.40  250.00  20.80  187.60 

10-2320-2220-1 Sup`t & Secretary Health Insurance   24.74 5,208.96  21,053.00  1,736.32  15,844.04 

10-2320-2230-1 Sup`t & Secretary Dental Insurance   23.26 470.22  2,022.00  156.74  1,551.78 

10-2320-3100-1 Superintendent Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2320-3300-1 Sup`t & Secretary Travel   15.44 115.83  750.00  66.69  634.17 

10-2320-4100-1 Superintendent Office Supply   20.53 102.64  500.00  0.00  397.36 

10-2320-5100-1 Superintendent Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2320-6100-1 Superintendent Dues & Fees   101.41 1,014.08  1,000.00  35.00 (14.08)

2320 Executive Admin Services  ** Function 31.10 59,506.71  25,653.46  191,370.00  131,863.29 

Office Of Principal Serv

10-2410-1100-1 Principal Salary   29.57 42,235.06  142,839.00  19,067.13  100,603.94 

10-2410-1101-1 Princ Secretary Salary   31.92 18,797.29  58,881.00  9,041.50  40,083.71 

10-2410-1100-58 ESSER Salaries   0.00 960.00  0.00  0.00 (960.00)

10-2410-1700-1 Sick/Pers Day - Principal   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2410-2100-1 Principal TRS   27.22 4,449.16  16,343.00  1,924.14  11,893.84 

10-2410-2100-58 ESSER TRS   0.00 94.93  0.00  0.00 (94.93)

10-2410-2101-58 ESSER Federal TRS   0.00 110.66  0.00  0.00 (110.66)

10-2410-2110-1 Principal NEC   27.23 286.71  1,053.00  123.99  766.29 

10-2410-2110-58 ESSER NEC   0.00 6.12  0.00  0.00 (6.12)

10-2410-2120-1 Principal ETHIS/THIS   27.22 776.11  2,851.00  335.64  2,074.89 

10-2410-2120-58 ESSER ETHIS/THIS   0.00 16.56  0.00  0.00 (16.56)

10-2410-2200-1 Princ & Secretary Vision Insurance   24.52 114.03  465.00  38.72  350.97 

10-2410-2200-58 ESSER Vision Insurance   0.00 2.13  0.00  0.00 (2.13)

10-2410-2210-1 Princ & Secretary Life Insurance   24.32 121.37  499.00  41.60  377.63 

10-2410-2210-58 ESSER Life Insurance   0.00 1.72  0.00  0.00 (1.72)

10-2410-2220-1 Princ & Secretary Health Insurance   24.29 10,227.01  42,106.00  3,472.64  31,878.99 

10-2410-2220-58 ESSER Health Insurance   0.00 190.91  0.00  0.00 (190.91)

10-2410-2230-1 Princ & Secretary Dental Insurance   22.83 923.21  4,044.00  313.48  3,120.79 

10-2410-2230-58 ESSER Dental Insurance   0.00 17.23  0.00  0.00 (17.23)

10-2410-2300-1 Principal Tuition Reimbursement   0.00 0.00  3,600.00  0.00  3,600.00 

10-2410-3100-1 Principal Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2410-3300-1 Princ & Secretary Travel   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 

10-2410-4100-1 Principal Supplies   0.00 0.00  2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00 

10-2410-5100-1 Principal Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-2410-6100-1 Principal Dues & Fees   70.21 702.07  1,000.00  0.00  297.93 

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  ** Function 28.98 80,032.28  34,358.84  276,181.00  196,148.72 

Fiscal Services

10-2520-1100-1 Bookkeeper Salary   30.68 15,382.99  50,137.00  6,592.71  34,754.01 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

2520Function Fiscal Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-2520-2200-1 Bookkeeper Vision Insurance   25.06 19.80  79.00  6.60  59.20 

10-2520-2210-1 Bookkeeper Life Insurance   25.16 15.60  62.00  5.20  46.40 

10-2520-2220-1 Bookkeeper Health Insurance   24.73 1,762.68  7,127.00  587.56  5,364.32 

10-2520-2230-1 Bookkeeper Dental Insurance   23.27 120.54  518.00  40.18  397.46 

10-2520-3100-1 Bookkeeper Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  9,000.00  0.00  9,000.00 

10-2520-4100-1 Bookkeeper Supplies   0.00 0.00  1,750.00  0.00  1,750.00 

2520 Fiscal Services  ** Function 25.19 17,301.61  7,232.25  68,673.00  51,371.39 

Food Services

10-2560-1100-1 Food Service Salaries   28.44 27,711.45  97,441.00  11,271.04  69,729.55 

10-2560-1200-1 Food Service Substitute   71.90 1,078.44  1,500.00  1,078.44  421.56 

10-2560-2200-1 Food Service Vision Insurance   0.00 0.00  119.00  0.00  119.00 

10-2560-2210-1 Food Service Life Insurance   21.01 41.60  198.00  10.40  156.40 

10-2560-2220-1 Food Service Health Insurance   0.00 0.00  10,729.00  0.00  10,729.00 

10-2560-2230-1 Food Service Dental Insurance   0.00 0.00  795.00  0.00  795.00 

10-2560-3100-1 Food Service Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

10-2560-4100-1 Food Supplies   9.86 9,861.31  100,000.00  6,726.08  90,138.69 

10-2560-4100-16 ECE Supplies   2.01 60.36  3,000.00  60.36  2,939.64 

10-2560-4200-1 Non-Food Supplies   18.54 463.48  2,500.00  0.00  2,036.52 

10-2560-5100-1 Food Service Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2560 Food Services  ** Function 18.05 39,216.64  19,146.32  217,282.00  178,065.36 

Internal Services

10-2570-3250-1 Copy Machine Rental   23.98 4,796.52  20,000.00  1,868.25  15,203.48 

10-2570-4100-1 Internal Supplies   14.00 140.00  1,000.00  140.00  860.00 

2570 Internal Services  ** Function 23.51 4,936.52  2,008.25  21,000.00  16,063.48 

Other Support Services

10-2900-3100-1 Investment Fees   24.82 1,017.46  4,100.00  396.38  3,082.54 

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 24.82 1,017.46  396.38  4,100.00  3,082.54 

Community Services

10-3000-4100-16 ECE Supplies   0.00 0.00  200.00  0.00  200.00 

10-3000-4100-26 Title I Reading Night Supplies   0.00 0.00  1,300.00  0.00  1,300.00 

3000 Community Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  1,500.00  1,500.00 

Payments Sp Ed Programs

10-4120-3100-1 BMP Joint Agreement Assessment   25.00 97,956.08  391,824.00  0.00  293,867.92 

10-4120-3400-1 Vision & Hearing Services   0.00 0.00  12,000.00  0.00  12,000.00 

10-4120-6700-1 Spec Ed Tuition - Other Schools   15.56 11,669.00  75,000.00  5,362.72  63,331.00 

4120 Payments Sp Ed Programs  ** Function 22.89 109,625.08  5,362.72  478,824.00  369,198.92 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Fund 10 Education Fund

5150Function Other Interest on Short-Term Debt

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10-5150-6100 Interest on Bonds   0.00 0.00  179,278.00  0.00  179,278.00 

5150 Other Interest on Short-Term Debt  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  179,278.00  179,278.00 

10 Education Fund  * Fund 24.90 1,609,509.91  675,490.20  6,463,431.00  4,853,921.09 

10 Education Fund
Fund 24.90 1,609,509.91  675,490.20  6,463,431.00  4,853,921.09 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Oper, Build, & Maint Fund  20

Fund 20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund

2540Function Oper and Maint of Plant Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Oper, Build, & Maint Fund

Oper and Maint of Plant Services

20-2540-1100-1 Custodian Salaries   29.17 43,654.55  149,680.00  19,604.97  106,025.45 

20-2540-1101-1 Summer Custodian Salaries   321.61 16,080.53  5,000.00  1,610.40 (11,080.53)

20-2540-1200-1 Custodian Substitute   0.00 56.76  0.00  56.76 (56.76)

20-2540-2200-1 Custodian Vision Insurance   14.78 20.54  139.00  7.34  118.46 

20-2540-2210-1 Custodian Life Insurance   27.44 51.31  187.00  16.94  135.69 

20-2540-2220-1 Custodian Health Insurnace   19.67 2,610.22  13,272.00  914.46  10,661.78 

20-2540-2230-1 Custodian Dental Insurance   13.78 126.18  916.00  45.82  789.82 

20-2540-3100-1 Telephone & Internet   22.85 3,838.94  16,800.00  1,477.62  12,961.06 

20-2540-3200-1 Grounds Upkeep Services   91.98 30,352.17  33,000.00  9,542.67  2,647.83 

20-2540-3201-1 Building Upkeep Services   117.01 175,522.28  150,000.00  21,998.83 (25,522.28)

20-2540-3202-1 Equipment Upkeep Services   22.45 7,182.47  32,000.00  4,152.51  24,817.53 

20-2540-3700-1 Water   20.65 1,342.14  6,500.00  639.22  5,157.86 

20-2540-4100-1 Building Supply   27.22 6,805.83  25,000.00  1,971.65  18,194.17 

20-2540-4100-25 Title IV SSAE Supplies   0.00 0.00  8,209.00  0.00  8,209.00 

20-2540-4100-58 ESSER Grant Supplies   1.99 596.26  30,000.00  596.26  29,403.74 

20-2540-4605-1 Gas   23.86 4,771.41  20,000.00  234.35  15,228.59 

20-2540-4606-1 Electricity   18.44 14,754.74  80,000.00  6,306.05  65,245.26 

20-2540-5100-58 ESSER Grant Capital Outlay   0.00 1,788.00  0.00  0.00 (1,788.00)

20-2540-5100-1 Building Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2540 Oper and Maint of Plant Services  ** Function 54.24 309,554.33  69,175.85  570,703.00  261,148.67 

Other Support Services

20-2900-3100-1 Investment Fees   23.54 176.55  750.00  67.05  573.45 

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 23.54 176.55  67.05  750.00  573.45 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund  * Fund 54.20 309,730.88  69,242.90  571,453.00  261,722.12 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund
Fund 54.20 309,730.88  69,242.90  571,453.00  261,722.12 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Debt Service Fund or Fund Group  30

Fund 30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group

5200Function Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Debt Service Fund or Fund Group

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt

30-5200-6000-1 Interest on Bonds   0.00 0.00  77,175.00  0.00  77,175.00 

5200 Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  77,175.00  77,175.00 

Teachers/Employees Orders

30-5300-6000-1 Principal on Bonds   0.00 0.00  415,000.00  0.00  415,000.00 

5300 Teachers/Employees Orders  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  415,000.00  415,000.00 

Debt Service Other - Short Term Debt Principal

30-5400-3000-1 Service Charge on Bonds   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

5400 Debt Service Other - Short Term Debt Principal  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group  * Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  492,175.00  492,175.00 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group
Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  492,175.00  492,175.00 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Transportation Fund  40

Fund 40 Transportation Fund

2550Function Pupil Transportation Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Transportation Fund

Pupil Transportation Services

40-2550-3100-16 ECE Transportation   4.97 4,569.74  92,000.00  4,569.74  87,430.26 

40-2550-3310-1 Spec Ed Transportation   22.67 13,599.23  60,000.00  10,359.23  46,400.77 

40-2550-3311-1 Regular Transportation   6.26 10,956.44  175,000.00  10,956.44  164,043.56 

40-2550-3312-1 Extracurricular Trasnportation   40.41 1,212.40  3,000.00  1,212.40  1,787.60 

40-2550-3313-1 Field Trip Transportation   0.00 0.00  7,500.00  0.00  7,500.00 

40-2550-4100-1 Transportation Supplies   0.00 3,288.62  0.00  2,501.10 (3,288.62)

2550 Pupil Transportation Services  ** Function 9.96 33,626.43  29,598.91  337,500.00  303,873.57 

Other Support Services

40-2900-3100-1 Investment Fees   13.36 6.68  50.00  6.50  43.32 

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 13.36 6.68  6.50  50.00  43.32 

40 Transportation Fund  * Fund 9.96 33,633.11  29,605.41  337,550.00  303,916.89 

40 Transportation Fund
Fund 9.96 33,633.11  29,605.41  337,550.00  303,916.89 
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

1110Function Regular Programs

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

Regular Programs

50-1110-2120-1 Regular IMRF   22.16 846.24  3,819.00  496.08  2,972.76 

50-1110-2120-58 ESSER IMRF   75.15 30.06  40.00  0.00  9.94 

50-1110-2130-1 Regular FICA   19.51 761.01  3,900.00  440.17  3,138.99 

50-1110-2130-12 Insurance Stipend FICA   9.09 168.30  1,851.00  0.00  1,682.70 

50-1110-2130-58 ESSER FICA   74.43 27.54  37.00  0.00  9.46 

50-1110-2140-1 Regular Medicare   25.68 6,310.75  24,577.00  2,784.27  18,266.25 

50-1110-2140-12 Insurance Stipend Medicare   0.00 0.00  319.00  0.00  319.00 

50-1110-2140-20 Title II Medicare   47.60 81.40  171.00  0.00  89.60 

50-1110-2140-58 ESSER Medicare   25.89 822.30  3,176.00  327.60  2,353.70 

1110 Regular Programs  ** Function 23.88 9,047.60  4,048.12  37,890.00  28,842.40 

Function 1111

50-1111-2130-1 Substitue FICA   5.29 79.42  1,500.00  79.42  1,420.58 

50-1111-2140-1 Substitute Medicare   4.13 41.33  1,000.00  41.33  958.67 

1111 Function 1111  ** Function 4.83 120.75  120.75  2,500.00  2,379.25 

Pre-K Programs

50-1125-2120-16 ECE IMRF   29.30 966.77  3,299.00  427.89  2,332.23 

50-1125-2130-16 ECE FICA   26.30 885.73  3,368.00  392.01  2,482.27 

50-1125-2140-16 ECE Medicare   23.65 225.83  955.00  101.47  729.17 

1125 Pre-K Programs  ** Function 27.27 2,078.33  921.37  7,622.00  5,543.67 

Infant/Toddler (I/T)

50-1215-2120-1 Life Skills IMRF   28.38 1,949.44  6,870.00  695.33  4,920.56 

50-1215-2130-1 Life Skills FICA   24.25 1,700.19  7,012.00  608.41  5,311.81 

50-1215-2140-1 Life Skills Medicare   23.60 268.60  1,138.00  154.12  869.40 

1215 Infant/Toddler (I/T)  ** Function 26.09 3,918.23  1,457.86  15,020.00  11,101.77 

Cross-Categorical (Cc)

50-1220-2120-1 CC Primary IMRF   58.97 828.55  1,405.00  379.71  576.45 

50-1220-2130-1 CC Primary FICA   52.79 759.12  1,438.00  347.88  678.88 

50-1220-2140-1 CC Primary Medicare   19.75 217.20  1,100.00  139.44  882.80 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  ** Function 45.77 1,804.87  867.03  3,943.00  2,138.13 

Function 1221

50-1221-2120-1 CC Middle IMRF   39.16 1,469.01  3,751.00  485.13  2,281.99 

50-1221-2130-1 CC Middle FICA   35.15 1,345.92  3,829.00  444.48  2,483.08 

50-1221-2140-1 CC Middle Medicare   26.55 388.43  1,463.00  169.59  1,074.57 

1221 Function 1221  ** Function 35.42 3,203.36  1,099.20  9,043.00  5,839.64 

Function 1222
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Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

1222Function Function 1222

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

50-1222-2120-1 CC JH IMRF   21.49 929.40  4,325.00  570.00  3,395.60 

50-1222-2130-1 CC JH FICA   18.96 851.52  4,491.00  522.24  3,639.48 

50-1222-2140-1 CC JH Medicare   26.56 443.63  1,670.00  193.71  1,226.37 

1222 Function 1222  ** Function 21.21 2,224.55  1,285.95  10,486.00  8,261.45 

Special Education Programs Pre-K

50-1225-2120-1 Pre School IMRF   28.76 464.23  1,614.00  210.87  1,149.77 

50-1225-2130-1 Pre School FICA   24.93 411.03  1,649.00  178.91  1,237.97 

50-1225-2140-1 Pre School Medicare   26.55 72.21  272.00  31.53  199.79 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K  ** Function 26.80 947.47  421.31  3,535.00  2,587.53 

Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12

50-1250-2140-26 Title I Medicare   26.03 419.54  1,612.00  184.06  1,192.46 

1250 Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12  ** Function 26.03 419.54  184.06  1,612.00  1,192.46 

Interscholastic Programs

50-1500-2120-1 Extracurricular IMRF   0.00 0.00  300.00  0.00  300.00 

50-1500-2130-1 Extracurricular FICA   0.00 0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 

50-1500-2140-1 Extracurricular Medicare   0.00 0.00  850.00  0.00  850.00 

1500 Interscholastic Programs  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  1,650.00  1,650.00 

Bilingual Programs

50-1800-2120-38 Bi-Lingual IMRF   25.52 645.00  2,527.00  282.72  1,882.00 

50-1800-2130-38 Bi-Lingual FICA   26.49 590.94  2,231.00  259.02  1,640.06 

50-1800-2140-38 Bi-Lingual Meciare   16.40 201.52  1,229.00  89.28  1,027.48 

1800 Bilingual Programs  ** Function 24.01 1,437.46  631.02  5,987.00  4,549.54 

Guidance Services

50-2120-2140-1 Guidance Medicare   36.15 448.64  1,241.00  117.84  792.36 

2120 Guidance Services  ** Function 36.15 448.64  117.84  1,241.00  792.36 

Health Services

50-2130-2120-1 Nurse IMRF   39.91 1,180.46  2,958.00  329.28  1,777.54 

50-2130-2130-1 Nurse FICA   140.69 1,074.84  764.00  301.68 (310.84)

2130 Health Services  ** Function 60.59 2,255.30  630.96  3,722.00  1,466.70 

Speech Pathology/Audio Services

50-2150-2140-1 Speech Medicare   26.49 467.47  1,765.00  208.27  1,297.53 

2150 Speech Pathology/Audio Services  ** Function 26.49 467.47  208.27  1,765.00  1,297.53 

Educational Media Services

50-2220-2120-1 Library IMRF   34.29 743.32  2,168.00  316.48  1,424.68 

50-2220-2130-1 Library FICA   27.27 603.56  2,213.00  261.34  1,609.44 

50-2220-2140-1 Library Medicare   22.57 157.74  699.00  71.74  541.26 

D:\ts\SpringValley\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp4_P.RPT - Graham, Cassandra A



Page 16 of 22

Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

2220Function Educational Media Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

2220 Educational Media Services  ** Function 29.62 1,504.62  649.56  5,080.00  3,575.38 

Audio-Visual Services

50-2223-2120-1 Tech Specialist IMRF   29.97 1,987.79  6,632.00  851.91  4,644.21 

50-2223-2130-1 Tech Specialist FICA   24.76 1,674.48  6,764.00  731.60  5,089.52 

2223 Audio-Visual Services  ** Function 27.34 3,662.27  1,583.51  13,396.00  9,733.73 

Computer-Assisted Inst

50-2225-2120-1 Tech Coordinator IMRF   29.97 1,228.36  4,098.00  526.44  2,869.64 

50-2225-2130-1 Tech Coordinator FICA   25.04 1,046.61  4,180.00  456.05  3,133.39 

2225 Computer-Assisted Inst  ** Function 27.48 2,274.97  982.49  8,278.00  6,003.03 

Board of Education Services

50-2310-2120-1 Board IMRF   0.00 0.00  135.00  0.00  135.00 

50-2310-2130-1 Board FICA   8.71 23.96  275.00  17.97  251.04 

2310 Board of Education Services  ** Function 5.84 23.96  17.97  410.00  386.04 

Executive Admin Services

50-2320-2120-1 Sup`t Secretary IMRF   36.10 1,210.14  3,352.00  612.94  2,141.86 

50-2320-2130-1 Sup`t Secretary FICA   32.43 1,108.67  3,419.00  561.55  2,310.33 

50-2320-2140-1 Superintendent Medicare   26.75 493.84  1,846.00  212.32  1,352.16 

2320 Executive Admin Services  ** Function 32.64 2,812.65  1,386.81  8,617.00  5,804.35 

Office Of Principal Serv

50-2410-2120-1 Princ Secretary IMRF   31.92 1,600.68  5,014.00  754.96  3,413.32 

50-2410-2130-1 Princ Secretary FICA   28.66 1,466.49  5,116.00  691.67  3,649.51 

50-2410-2140-1 Principal Medicare   27.29 652.27  2,390.00  282.09  1,737.73 

50-2410-2140-58 ESSER Medicare   0.00 13.92  0.00  0.00 (13.92)

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  ** Function 29.82 3,733.36  1,728.72  12,520.00  8,786.64 

Fiscal Services

50-2520-2120-1 Bookkeeper IMRF   29.98 1,284.50  4,285.00  550.50  3,000.50 

50-2520-2130-1 Bookkeeper FICA   26.92 1,176.77  4,371.00  504.33  3,194.23 

2520 Fiscal Services  ** Function 28.43 2,461.27  1,054.83  8,656.00  6,194.73 

Oper and Maint of Plant Services

50-2540-2120-1 Custodian IMRF   33.33 4,136.62  12,412.00  1,699.38  8,275.38 

50-2540-2130-1 Custodian FICA   33.95 4,380.51  12,904.00  1,577.43  8,523.49 

2540 Oper and Maint of Plant Services  ** Function 33.64 8,517.13  3,276.81  25,316.00  16,798.87 

Food Services

50-2560-2120-1 Food Service IMRF   30.58 2,307.40  7,545.00  921.56  5,237.60 

50-2560-2130-1 Food Service FICA   31.00 2,214.40  7,143.00  944.74  4,928.60 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Fund 50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund

2560Function Food Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

2560 Food Services  ** Function 30.79 4,521.80  1,866.30  14,688.00  10,166.20 

Other Support Services

50-2900-3100-1 Investment Fees   27.15 40.73  150.00  21.90  109.27 

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 27.15 40.73  21.90  150.00  109.27 

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  * Fund 28.52 57,926.33  24,562.64  203,127.00  145,200.67 

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
Fund 28.52 57,926.33  24,562.64  203,127.00  145,200.67 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group  60

Fund 60 Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group

2530Function Faclities Acqu Const Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group

Faclities Acqu Const Services

60-2530-3100-1 Construction Services   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

60-2530-3100-58 ESSSER Construction Services   0.00 0.00  915,469.00  0.00  915,469.00 

2530 Faclities Acqu Const Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  915,469.00  915,469.00 

Other Support Services

60-2900-3100-1 Investment Fees   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service-Interest on Short-Term Debt

60-5100-6200-1 Debt Certificate Interest   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

5100 Debt Service-Interest on Short-Term Debt  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt

60-5200-6100-1 Debt Certificate Principal   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

5200 Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

60 Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group  * Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  915,469.00  915,469.00 

60 Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group
Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  915,469.00  915,469.00 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Working Cash Fund  70

Fund 70 Working Cash Fund

8990Function Function 8990

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Working Cash Fund

Function 8990

70-8990-6600-1 Permanent Transfer to Fund 40   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

70-8990-6601-1 Permanent Transfer to Fund 50   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

8990 Function 8990  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

70 Working Cash Fund  * Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

70 Working Cash Fund
Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  80

Fund 80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund

Function

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund

80-1222-1100-1 CC JH Salaries   5.55 166.47  3,000.00  0.00  2,833.53 

80-1225-1100-1 Pre School Salaries   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

80-2130-1100-1 Nurse Salary   25.41 9,887.76  38,906.00  0.00  29,018.24 

80-2220-1100-1 Library Salary   6.08 243.30  4,000.00  0.00  3,756.70 

80-2320-1100-1 Superintendent Salary   0.00 0.00  17,000.00  0.00  17,000.00 

80-2320-1101-1 Sup`t Secretary Salary   0.00 0.00  5,000.00  0.00  5,000.00 

80-2361-3800-1 Unemployment Insurance   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

80-2361-3801-1 Liability Insurance   100.00 13,398.00  13,398.00  0.00  0.00 

80-2361-3802-1 Property Insurance   100.00 34,247.00  34,247.00  0.00  0.00 

Regular Programs

80-1110-1100-1 Regular Salaries   0.00 0.00  9,396.00  0.00  9,396.00 

1110 Regular Programs  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  9,396.00  9,396.00 

Pre-K Programs

80-1125-1100-16 ECE Salaries   0.00 0.00  5,822.00  0.00  5,822.00 

1125 Pre-K Programs  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  5,822.00  5,822.00 

Infant/Toddler (I/T)

80-1215-1100-1 Life Skills Salaries   5.94 475.42  8,000.00  0.00  7,524.58 

1215 Infant/Toddler (I/T)  ** Function 5.94 475.42  0.00  8,000.00  7,524.58 

Cross-Categorical (Cc)

80-1220-1100-1 CC Primary Salaries   5.58 167.54  3,000.00  0.00  2,832.46 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  ** Function 5.58 167.54  0.00  3,000.00  2,832.46 

Function 1221

80-1221-1100-1 CC Middle Salaries   8.33 666.05  8,000.00  0.00  7,333.95 

1221 Function 1221  ** Function 8.33 666.05  0.00  8,000.00  7,333.95 

Health Services

80-2130-5100-1 Nurse Capital Outlay   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2130 Health Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Computer-Assisted Inst

80-2225-1100-1 Tech Coordinator Salary   0.00 0.00  4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00 

2225 Computer-Assisted Inst  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  4,000.00  4,000.00 

Risk Management and Claims Services Payments

80-2365-3100-1 Tort Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

80-2365-3900-1 Risk Management Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2365 Risk Management and Claims Services Payments  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Educational, Inspectional, Sup Serv due to loss
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  80

Fund 80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund

2367Function Educational, Inspectional, Sup Serv due to loss

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

80-2367-4100-1 Tort Supplies   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2367 Educational, Inspectional, Sup Serv due to loss  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Legal Services

80-2369-3180-1 Legal Services   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2369 Legal Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Office Of Principal Serv

80-2410-1100-1 Principal Salary   8.39 1,845.27  22,000.00  0.00  20,154.73 

80-2410-1101-1 Princ Secretary Salaries   4.66 372.68  8,000.00  0.00  7,627.32 

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  ** Function 7.39 2,217.95  0.00  30,000.00  27,782.05 

Fiscal Services

80-2520-1100-1 Bookkeeper Salary   0.00 0.00  7,000.00  0.00  7,000.00 

2520 Fiscal Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  7,000.00  7,000.00 

Oper and Maint of Plant Services

80-2540-1100-1 Custodian Salary   0.00 0.00  19,000.00  0.00  19,000.00 

2540 Oper and Maint of Plant Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  19,000.00  19,000.00 

Food Services

80-2560-1100-1 Food Service Salary   5.23 156.79  3,000.00  0.00  2,843.21 

2560 Food Services  ** Function 5.23 156.79  0.00  3,000.00  2,843.21 

Other Support Services

80-2900-3100-1 Investment Fees   10.57 21.13  200.00  14.72  178.87 

80-2900-3800-1 Worker`s Compensation Insurance   102.52 26,891.00  26,231.00  660.00 (660.00)

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 101.82 26,912.13  674.72  26,431.00 (481.13)

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  * Fund 37.01 88,538.41  674.72  239,200.00  150,661.59 

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund
Fund 37.01 88,538.41  674.72  239,200.00  150,661.59 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Expenditure Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Capital Improvement Fund  90

Fund 90 Capital Improvement Fund

2530Function Faclities Acqu Const Services

Description M.T.D. 

Activity

Current 

Budget

Y.T.D. 

Activity

Budget 

Balance

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Capital Improvement Fund

Faclities Acqu Const Services

90-2530-3100-1 Life Safety Purchased Service   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

90-2530-3600-1 Life Safety Architect   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2530 Faclities Acqu Const Services  ** Function 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Support Services

90-2900-3100-1 Investment Fees   28.35 70.88  250.00  25.40  179.12 

2900 Other Support Services  ** Function 28.35 70.88  25.40  250.00  179.12 

90 Capital Improvement Fund  * Fund 28.35 70.88  25.40  250.00  179.12 

90 Capital Improvement Fund
Fund 28.35 70.88  25.40  250.00  179.12 

Report Total:  22.76 9,222,655.00  799,601.27  2,099,409.52  7,123,245.48 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

10-111000-1 Local Taxes - Education   55.99 496,361.13  886,475.00  0.00  390,113.87 

10-113000-1 Local Taxes - Tech Lease   55.69 21,279.57  38,210.00  0.00  16,930.43 

10-114000-1 Local Taxes - Spec Ed   55.69 8,511.67  15,284.00  0.00  6,772.33 

10-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -87.94(4,397.19) 5,000.00 (4,495.84)  9,397.19 

10-161100-1 Breakfast & Lunch   301.04 9,031.07  3,000.00  4,652.18 (6,031.07)

10-161400-1 Milk - Students   66.90 1,672.51  2,500.00  252.50  827.49 

10-171100-1 Extracurricular Admissions   6.60 627.00  9,500.00  627.00  8,873.00 

10-172000-1 Extracurricular/Organization Fees   58.06 4,935.00  8,500.00  485.00  3,565.00 

10-172100-1 Technology Fees   79.41 13,500.00  17,000.00  1,262.50  3,500.00 

10-179000-1 Yearbooks/Cap & Gown   58.00 3,770.00  6,500.00  180.00  2,730.00 

10-181100-1 Registration Fees   86.33 22,446.16  26,000.00  1,565.49  3,553.84 

10-199900-1 Other Revenue   0.65 388.97  60,000.00  337.52  59,611.03 

10-199901-1 E-Rate Reimbursement   0.00 0.00  3,700.00  0.00  3,700.00 

10-199904-1 Student Locks   52.40 131.00  250.00  0.00  119.00 

10-199906-1 Band Rental Fees   7.00 105.00  1,500.00  100.00  1,395.00 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 53.38 578,361.89  4,966.35  1,083,419.00  505,057.11 

Revenue From State Sources

10-300100-1 Evidence Based Funding   15.04 587,536.00  3,906,458.00  218,768.00  3,318,922.00 

10-310000-1 Spec Ed Private Facility   17.84 8,918.23  50,000.00  0.00  41,081.77 

10-312000-1 Spec Ed Orphanage   0.00 246.48  0.00  246.48 (246.48)

10-336000-1 State Lunch Reimbursement   0.05 4.14  8,000.00  4.14  7,995.86 

10-370500-16 ECE Grant   32.02 47,783.00  149,221.00  50,000.00  101,438.00 

3000 Revenue From State Sources  * Source of Revenue 15.67 644,487.85  269,018.62  4,113,679.00  3,469,191.15 

Revenue From Federal Sources

10-410700-24 Rural Achievement Program   3.50 971.00  27,721.00  0.00  26,750.00 

10-421000-1 Federal Lunch Reimbursement   4.24 13,351.64  315,000.00  13,351.64  301,648.36 

10-422000-1 Federal Breakfast Reimbursement   6.41 3,206.65  50,000.00  2,667.42  46,793.35 

10-422500-1 Summer Food Service Program   0.00 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

10-430000-26 Title I Grant   9.81 15,703.00  160,042.00  0.00  144,339.00 

10-440000-25 Title IV SSAE Grant   310.73 9,993.00  3,216.00  0.00 (6,777.00)

10-460000-1 Pre School Flow Through   0.00 0.00  7,050.00  0.00  7,050.00 

10-462000-1 IDEA Flow Through   0.00 0.00  149,100.00  0.00  149,100.00 

10-493200-20 Title II Grant   10.75 2,392.00  22,246.00  0.00  19,854.00 

10-499100-1 Medicaid Admin Outreach   7.39 2,955.85  40,000.00  0.00  37,044.15 

10-499200-1 Medicaid Fee for Service   82.17 9,038.90  11,000.00  0.00  1,961.10 

10-499800-30 Digital Equity   0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10-499800-58 ESSER   8.10 37,569.00  463,795.00  0.00  426,226.00 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 7.61 95,181.04  16,019.06  1,250,170.00  1,154,988.96 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Education Fund  10

Source of Revenue 4000 Revenue From Federal Sources

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

10 Education Fund
Fund 20.44 1,318,030.78  290,004.03  6,447,268.00  5,129,237.22 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Oper, Build, & Maint Fund  20

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

20-111100-1 Local Taxes - Building   55.69 159,595.99  286,576.00  0.00  126,980.01 

20-123000-1 Corporate Personal Prop Replace Tax   19.78 47,462.45  240,000.00  0.00  192,537.55 

20-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -95.43(954.26) 1,000.00 (1,016.60)  1,954.26 

20-196000-1 TIF Funds   0.00 0.00  25,000.00  0.00  25,000.00 

20-199900-1 Other Revenue   4.31 1,294.00  30,000.00  1,294.00  28,706.00 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 35.60 207,398.18  277.40  582,576.00  375,177.82 

Revenue From Federal Sources

20-440000-25 Title IV SSAE - Building   0.00 0.00  8,209.00  0.00  8,209.00 

20-499800-58 ESSER   0.00 0.00  30,000.00  0.00  30,000.00 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 0.00 0.00  0.00  38,209.00  38,209.00 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund
Fund 33.41 207,398.18  277.40  620,785.00  413,386.82 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Debt Service Fund or Fund Group  30

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

30-111200-1 Local Taxes - Debt Service   55.69 300,734.65  540,009.00  0.00  239,274.35 

30-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -135.31(676.55) 500.00 (677.52)  1,176.55 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 55.51 300,058.10 (677.52) 540,509.00  240,450.90 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group
Fund 55.51 300,058.10 (677.52) 540,509.00  240,450.90 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Transportation Fund  40

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

40-111300-1 Local Taxes - Transportation   55.69 51,070.86  91,704.00  0.00  40,633.14 

40-141100-1 Student Bus Fees   85.44 8,544.08  10,000.00  1,430.00  1,455.92 

40-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -49.82(124.55) 250.00 (108.59)  374.55 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 58.35 59,490.39  1,321.41  101,954.00  42,463.61 

Revenue From State Sources

40-350000-1 Regular State Reimbursement   0.10 15.17  15,000.00  0.00  14,984.83 

40-300100-1 Evidence Based Funding   100.00 150,000.00  150,000.00  150,000.00  0.00 

40-351000-1 Spec Ed State Reimbursement   28.04 22,430.98  80,000.00  0.00  57,569.02 

40-370500-16 ECE Grant   0.00 0.00  41,570.00  0.00  41,570.00 

3000 Revenue From State Sources  * Source of Revenue 60.18 172,446.15  150,000.00  286,570.00  114,123.85 

40 Transportation Fund
Fund 59.70 231,936.54  151,321.41  388,524.00  156,587.46 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  50

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

50-111400-1 Local Taxes - IMRF   55.69 55,135.34  99,002.00  0.00  43,866.66 

50-115000-1 Local Taxes - Soc Sec/Med   55.69 59,732.09  107,256.00  0.00  47,523.91 

50-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -65.76(328.79) 500.00 (336.04)  828.79 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 55.40 114,538.64 (336.04) 206,758.00  92,219.36 

Revenue From State Sources

50-370500-16 ECE Grant   0.00 0.00  7,735.00  0.00  7,735.00 

3000 Revenue From State Sources  * Source of Revenue 0.00 0.00  0.00  7,735.00  7,735.00 

Revenue From Federal Sources

50-430000-26 Title I Grant   0.00 0.00  1,684.00  0.00  1,684.00 

50-493200-20 Title II Grant   0.00 0.00  171.00  0.00  171.00 

50-499800-58 ESSER   0.00 0.00  3,253.00  0.00  3,253.00 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 0.00 0.00  0.00  5,108.00  5,108.00 

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
Fund 52.16 114,538.64 (336.04) 219,601.00  105,062.36 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group  60

Source of Revenue 4000 Revenue From Federal Sources

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

Revenue From Federal Sources

60-499800-58 ESSER   0.00 0.00  915,469.00  0.00  915,469.00 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources  * Source of Revenue 0.00 0.00  0.00  915,469.00  915,469.00 

60 Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group
Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  915,469.00  915,469.00 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Working Cash Fund  70

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

70-111500-1 Local Taxes - Working Cash   55.69 21,279.57  38,210.00  0.00  16,930.43 

70-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -127.63(957.20) 750.00 (966.50)  1,707.20 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 52.16 20,322.37 (966.50) 38,960.00  18,637.63 

70 Working Cash Fund
Fund 52.16 20,322.37 (966.50) 38,960.00  18,637.63 

D:\ts\SpringValley\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp4_P.RPT - Graham, Cassandra A



Page 9 of 10

Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  80

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

80-112000-1 Taxes - Tort Insurance   55.69 117,160.62  210,377.00  0.00  93,216.38 

80-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -98.54(246.34) 250.00 (238.99)  496.34 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 55.51 116,914.28 (238.99) 210,627.00  93,712.72 

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund
Fund 55.51 116,914.28 (238.99) 210,627.00  93,712.72 
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Spring Valley District 99 Revenue Report
Printed: 10/5/2022  1:03 PM

Report as of: 9/30/2022

Capital Improvement Fund  90

Source of Revenue 1000 General Levy

Description M.T.D. 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Budget 

Y.T.D. 

Revenue

Budget 

Balance 

Revenue

Account Number  % of 

Budget

General Levy

90-111800-1 Local Taxes - Fire Prevention/Safety   55.69 21,279.57  38,210.00  0.00  16,930.43 

90-151000-1 Interest on Investments  -78.26(391.29) 500.00 (394.91)  891.29 

1000 General Levy  * Source of Revenue 53.96 20,888.28 (394.91) 38,710.00  17,821.72 

90 Capital Improvement Fund
Fund 53.96 20,888.28 (394.91) 38,710.00  17,821.72 

Report Total:  24.73 9,420,453.00  438,988.88  2,330,087.17  7,090,365.83 
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 SPRING VALLEY C.C.S.D. #99
                                IMPREST FUND

               JUNE, 2013October  2022
Date Check # Account # Amount

Larry Laio 9/20/22 13352 $70.00 Referee

Garry Schroeder 9/20/22 13353 $70.00 Referee

Bob Mullane 9/22/22 13354 $70.00 Referee
.
Mike Burroughs 9/22/22 13355 $70.00 Referee

IESA 9/26/22 13356 $110.00 Speech Competition

Larry Laoi 9/26/22 13357 $70.00 Referee

Lynette Olson 9/26/22 13358 $70.00 Referee

Gary Vicini 9/29/22 13359 $70.00 Referee

Roger Spayer 9/29/22 13360 $70.00 Referee

Lincoln Jr. High 10/4/22 13361 $100.00 7th GBB Tourn

Holy Family 10/4/22 13362 $75.00 8th GBB Tourn

Adam Klein 10/4/22 13363 $70.00 Referee

Bob Mullane 10/4/22 13364 $70.00 Referee

Larry Laio 10/5/22 13365 $70.00 Referee

Lynette Olson 10/5/22 13366 $70.00 Referee

Devon Donahue 10/6/22 13367 $29.55 Lunch Bal.

Bob Mullane 10/6/22 13368 $70.00 Referee

John McCauley 10/6/22 13369 $70.00 Referee

Gary Vicini 10/11/22 13370 $70.00 Referee

Bob Mullane 10/11/22 13371 $70.00 Referee

Rebecca Sieghartner 10/11/22 13372 $77.95 Referee

Gary Vicini 10/13/22 13373 $70.00 Referee

VOID 10/13/22 13374 $0.00

VOID 10/17/22 13375 $0.00

Riley DeBrock 10/17/22 13376 $70.00 Referee

TOTAL $1,652.50

Stop Payment Chk#13325 $29.55
Stop Payment Chk#13321 $77.95

$1,545.00







Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/19/2022  12:57 PM

Page 1 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2022 to 10/31/2022

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

ABSOLUTE FIRE PROTECTION

 460.00 Annual Sprinkler Inspection 20-2540-3201-1 1022

$460.00 

AMY CACCIATORI

 300.00 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1022

$300.00 

BRITTANY TORAASON

 300.00 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1022

$300.00 

Capital One

 48.84 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

$48.84 

CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.

 3,970.00 Projectors 10-2221-5100-1 1022

$3,970.00 

CHASE CARD SERVICES

 449.00 ESSER 1 Arizona Articulation 10-2150-4100-58 1022

 83.18 Arizona Articulation Shipping 10-2150-3100-1 1022

 299.46 Rural Achievement Supplies 10-1110-4100-24 1022

 11.00 Young Readers Book Award 10-2220-6100-1 1022

 495.00 IAHPERD - PE Staff 10-2210-3100-26 1022

 20.00 Readers Choice Registration 10-2220-6100-1 1022

 975.00 A4L 10-2221-3100-1 1022

 48.68 Building Supply 20-2540-4100-1 1022

 49.00 Wal-Mart 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 971.00 ESSER 1 TOLDP5, TOLDI5, Fluharty 10-2150-4100-58 1022

 440.92 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1022

 50.00 ILMEA Participation Fee 10-1110-4600-1 1022

 9.99 ESSER 1 Behavior App 10-2110-410-58 1022

 15.00 Scholastic Bowl 10-1500-4100-1 1022

 79.00 S`more Subscription 10-1110-3200-1 1022

$3,996.23 

CINTAS CORP #396

 56.83 Building Upkeep Services 20-2540-3201-1 1022

 56.83 Building Upkeep Services 20-2540-3201-1 1022

$113.66 

CITY OF SPRING VALLEY

 179.36 Water North 20-2540-3700-1 1022

 187.12 Water South 20-2540-3700-1 1022

$366.48 

COMCAST CABLE

 414.91 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1022

$414.91 

CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY

 287.60 Gas 20-2540-4605-1 1022

 8,622.95 Electricity 20-2540-4606-1 1022

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/19/2022  12:57 PM

Page 2 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2022 to 10/31/2022

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

$8,910.55 

CONTRACT PAPER GROUP

 3,760.00 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

$3,760.00 

CPI, Inc

 355.00 FSA Admin/Renewal Fees 10-2310-3900-1 1022

$355.00 

DIGITAL COPY SYSTEMS

 1,609.21 Copy Machine Rental 10-2570-3250-1 1022

$1,609.21 

DRESBACH DISTRIBUTING CO

 1,312.45 ESSER Grant Supplies 20-2540-4100-58 1022

 97.90 ESSER Grant Supplies 20-2540-4100-58 1022

$1,410.35 

ERICA OTT

 207.00 Regular Staff Development 10-2210-3100-26 1022

$207.00 

ERIN COHILL

 300.00 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1022

$300.00 

FLEX SOURCE LLC

 55.00 Board Other Purchased Service 10-2310-3900-1 1022

$55.00 

FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS

 813.48 Library Title Search/Host Service 10-2221-4200-1 1022

$813.48 

GRAPHIC ELECTRONICS

 95.00 Keychains 10-1110-4100-1 1022

$95.00 

HOMETOWN NATL BANK

 258.86 Investment Fees 10-2900-3100-1 1022

 43.48 Investment Fees 10-2900-3100-1 1022

 62.03 Investment Fees 10-2900-3100-1 1022

 66.92 Investment Fees 20-2900-3100-1 1022

 6.46 Investment Fees 40-2900-3100-1 1022

 21.86 Investment Fees 50-2900-3100-1 1022

 14.70 Investment Fees 80-2900-3100-1 1022

 25.35 Investment Fees 90-2900-3100-1 1022

 515.15 Loan 18 10-2310-3900-1 1022

 519.50 Loan 17 10-2310-3900-1 1022

 1,959.83 Loan 16 10-2310-3900-1 1022

 38,551.57 Loan 16 10-2221-3250-1 1022

 10,390.07 Loan 17 10-2221-3250-1 1022

 10,303.06 Loan 18 10-2221-3250-1 1022

$62,738.84 

Hopkins & Associates

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/19/2022  12:57 PM

Page 3 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2022 to 10/31/2022

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

 3,000.00 FY 22 Single Audit 10-2310-3170-1 1022

$3,000.00 

I.V. NET, LLP

 37.95 Domain Name 10-2221-4200-1 1022

$37.95 

IASB

 45.00 Starved Rock Division Meeting 10-2320-6100-1 1022

$45.00 

ILLINI SUPPLY INC.

 7,575.05 ESSER 3 Classroom Furniture 10-1110-4100-58 1022

 845.20 ESSER 3 Shipping 10-1110-3100-58 1022

 845.20 ESSER 3 Shipping 10-1110-3100-58 1022

 1,310.00 ESSER 3 Classroom/Library Furniture 10-1110-4100-58 1022

 4,852.00 ESSER 3 Library Furniture 10-1110-5100-58 1022

$15,427.45 

ILLINOIS STATE POLICE

 56.50 Fingerprinting 10-2310-3900-1 1022

$56.50 

ILLINOIS VALLEY CELLULAR

 6.08 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1022

$6.08 

IMPREST FUND

 1,545.00 IMPREST FUND EDUCATION 10-111-1 1022

$1,545.00 

JANET ROCHE

 450.00 LIT 5083 10-1110-2300-1 1022

$450.00 

JOHANNES BUS SERVICE

 13,709.22 ECE Transportation 40-2550-3100-16 1022

 11,263.05 Spec Ed Transportation 40-2550-3310-1 1022

 21,298.44 Regular Transportation 40-2550-3311-1 1022

 2,262.35 Extracurricular Trasnportation 40-2550-3312-1 1022

 456.00 Field Trip Transportation 40-2550-3313-1 1022

 3,336.24 Fuel Escalation 40-2550-4100-1 1022

$52,325.30 

JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY

 542.25 Building Upkeep Services 20-2540-3201-1 1022

$542.25 

Justine Gonzalez

 300.00 Other Supplies - Teachers 10-1110-4300-1 1022

$300.00 

Katie Ritchie

 316.98 Fall Play/Drama Club 10-1500-4100-1 1022

$316.98 

KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS

 288.00 Board Legal Services 10-2310-3180-1 1022

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/19/2022  12:57 PM

Page 4 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2022 to 10/31/2022

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

$288.00 

KOHL WHOLESALE

 12,381.19 Food Supplies 10-2560-4100-1 1022

 421.15 ECE Supplies 10-2560-4100-16 1022

 338.66 Non-Food Supplies 10-2560-4200-1 1022

$13,141.00 

Kristin Wrobleski

 113.13 Life Skills Supplies 10-1215-4100-1 1022

$113.13 

LINDA DELAO

 250.86 Title I Staff Development 10-2210-3100-26 1022

$250.86 

Lite Construction

 2,250.00 Door Replacement Project Pay Request 5 20-2540-3201-1 1022

$2,250.00 

LTR Tutoring Associates

 285.00 Virtual Foundations Workshop Oct 6 10-2210-3100-26 1022

 285.00 Virtual Foundations Workshop Sept 29 10-2210-3100-26 1022

$570.00 

MAUTINO DIST CO INC

 91.00 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 97.50 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 90.00 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

$278.50 

MIDAMERICA BOOKS

 318.25 Library Supplies 10-2220-4100-1 1022

$318.25 

MTCO

 358.87 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1022

$358.87 

PERMA BOUND

 262.74 Rural Achievement Supplies 10-1110-4100-24 1022

 1,993.09 Rural Achievement Supplies 10-1110-4100-24 1022

$2,255.83 

Republic Services

 257.67 Grounds Upkeep Services 20-2540-3200-1 1022

$257.67 

RLI

 124.00 Fidelity Bond 7700 10-2310-3800-1 1022

$124.00 

SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC.

 523.49 ESSER 1 Rug for Gross 10-1110-5100-58 1022

$523.49 

Shaw Media

 114.40 Supplies - Middle 10-1110-4101-1 1022

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/19/2022  12:57 PM

Page 5 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2022 to 10/31/2022

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

$114.40 

SHEET WISE PRINTING

 140.00 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

$140.00 

SMH Convenient Care Center

 60.00 New Employee Physical 10-2310-3900-1 1022

$60.00 

Specialized Education of Illinois

 3,579.24 High Roads Peoria September 10-4120-6700-1 1022

 4,819.08 High Roads Bloomington September 10-4120-6700-1 1022

$8,398.32 

STAPLES

 76.30 Master Padlocks 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 544.90 Sheet Protectors/Paper 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 245.48 ESSER 1 Desk Chairs 10-1110-4100-58 1022

 52.47 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 43.99 Clipboards 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 586.88 Paper 10-1110-4100-1 1022

 132.74 ESSER 1 Desk Chair 10-1110-4100-58 1022

 26.98 Regular Supplies 10-1110-4100-1 1022

$1,709.74 

THE CENTER: RESOURCES FOR

 597.00 ELS 10-1125-3100-16 1022

$597.00 

THE MUSIC SHOPPE, INC.

 128.35 Band Supplies 10-1110-4600-1 1022

$128.35 

TNT LAWN & SNOW, LLC

 1,735.00 September Grass Mowing 20-2540-3200-1 1022

$1,735.00 

V.O.I.C.E.

 450.00 Superintendent Dues & Fees 10-2320-6100-1 1022

$450.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS

 420.63 Telephone & Internet 20-2540-3100-1 1022

$420.63 

VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING

 1,284.66 Language Live Teacher/Student 10-2221-4200-1 1022

$1,284.66 

Wilson Landscaping

 2,099.99 Trees 20-2540-3200-1 1022

$2,099.99 

WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING

 3,174.12 ESSER 3 Foundations Durables/Consumables 10-1110-4100-58 1022

$3,174.12 

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD 99

Printed: 10/19/2022  12:57 PM

Page 6 of 6

Expense on Date: 10/1/2022 to 10/31/2022

Bills Payable List

Vendor Name

P.O. Number AmountDescription State Account NumberBatch #Override

$205,318.87 Report Total

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Spring Valley CCSD #99 
Cash Flow 2022 - 2023

Education O & M Debt Srvcs Transport IMRF/SS Working Csh Tort Fire Pre & Saf

2,155,433$  636,848$  48,461$    (26,315)$    39,297$     475,862$    44,232 182,126$  
 Beginning Balance 

Revenue 83,417 42,630 1 27,061 1 12 0 4
Expenses 488,725 180,559 0 108 16,666 0 82,920 23

Change -405,308 -137,929 1 26,953 -16,665 12 -82,920 -19
AUGUST       

Beginning Balance 1,750,125$  498,919$  48,462$    638$        22,632$   475,874$    -38,688 182,107$  
Revenue 944,610 164,490 300,735 53,554 114,874 21,277 117,153 21,279
Expenses 445,295 61,329 0 3,920 16,530 0 4,944 23

Change 499,315 103,161 300,735 49,634 98,344 21,277 112,209 21,256
SEPTEMBER   
Beginning Balance 2,249,440$  602,080$  349,197$   50,272$    120,976$  497,151$    73,521 203,363$  

Revenue 290,004 277 -678 151,321 -336 -967 -238 -395
Expenses 675,490 69,243 0 29,605 24,563 0 675 25

Change -385,486 -68,966 -678 121,716 -24,899 -967 -913 -420
OCTOBER         

Beginning Balance 1,863,954$  533,114$  348,519$   171,988$  96,077$   496,184$    72,608 202,943$  
Revenue
Expenses

Change

NOVEMBER        
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

DECEMBER           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

JANUARY           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

FEBRUARY           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

MARCH          
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

APRIL          
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

MAY           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

JUNE           
Beginning Balance

Revenue
Expenses

Change

Final FY23
Current Balance all Funds: 

Final FY22 & 
FY23 July 

3,785,387$                 



	 	 	

October FY23 SV 99 Budget Watch 
	

 
Revenue Highlights:  
Budget Projection for FY23 $9,420,453 
Revenues: $438,989 
24.73% Received Revenues  
 FEES & TAXES 

- Local taxes = 55.99% of $2,190,563 (all 8 Funds) 
- Evidence Based Funding = 15.4% of $3,906,458  
- Registration = 86.33% of $26,000 
- Tech Fees = 79.4% of $17,000 
- TIF = 0% of $25,000  
- Corporate Personal Property Tax = 0% of $240,000 

GRANTS 
- ECE Ed. Fund = 32% of $149,221 
- ECE IMRF/SS = 0% of $7,735 
- Title II Class Size = 11% of $22,246   
- Title I = 10% of $160,042     

SPECIAL EDUCATION 
- Special Ed Private Facility = 18% of $50,000 

TRANSPORTATION 
- Bus fees = 85% of $10,000  
- Regular State Transportation = 0% of $15,000   
- Special Ed Transportation = 28% of $80,000   
- Local taxes Transportation = 56% of $91,704 
- ECE Transportation = 0% of $41,570 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Expenditure Highlights:  
Budget Projection for FY23 $9,222,655 
Expenditures: $799,601 
22.76%  Expended 

- Teacher substitutes 5% - of $75,000  
- Certified Salaries 26% of 1,736,582 
- Tech: Software = 12% of $35,000  
- Tech Capital Outlay 0% of $20,000 
- Building Upkeep 117% of 150,000  
- Grounds Upkeep 92% of $33,000  
- Equipment Upkeep 22% of $32,000  
- Supplies 27% of $25,000  
- Gas 24% of $20,000  
- Electric 18% of $80,000  
- Water 21% of $6,500   

 
Current Balance = $3,785,387 
 

 

















































































































































































Assistant Principal’s Report- October 19, 2022
Below you will find a breakdown of the number of minors and majors given since the beginning of the school year.  The majority of 
the minors from junior high are coming from missing homework (84).  The boys basketball seasons are beginning with tryouts and 
practices starting this week.  Our 6th grade girls wrapped their season up this past Monday and our 7th and 8th grade girls are 
competing in the conference tournament this weekend finishing with 7th grade at 4-3 in the conference and the 8th graders at 3-4.  
Overall great records in the conference.  The Spring Valley Fire Department was here for fire prevention week on October 5th for an 
assembly and our annual drill.  If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Grade # of Minors Yearly total # of Majors Yearly Total

K 18 21 0 1

1 6 6 1 1

2 8 12 0 0

3 19 21 0 0

4 11 13 0 0

5 4 12 0 1

6 37 43 0 0

7 31 54 0 0

8 46 65 0 0

Total as of 
10/14/22

180 247 1 3

Grade # of Students

EC 3 NC

Pre-K 59 6

K 64 1

1 74 NC

2 58 NC

3 64 1

4 61 1

5 56 1

6 68 NC

7 55 NC

8 55 NC

Total 617 10





Principal’s Report 
10/19/2022 

 
 
 

 
o Fire Safety Week 

§ Poster Winners 
 

 
o Comprehensive Health Standards 

§ The 6th-8th standards are what is currently taught in 8th grade 
§ Concerning items for 3rd-5th grade 
§ 23 districts have adopted standards; 540 have opted out 

(Awake-Illinois 8/17/22)  
 

o PAWS 
§ 5 parents signed up 

 
 

 



Grades 3-5 National Sex Education Standards
(By the end of 5th grade these standards would need to be taught if implemented)

Items listed in BOLD are standards that we don’t feel are appropriate to be teaching to
3-5th graders

-Consent & Healthy Relationships
-Describe the characteristics of healthy versus unhealthy relationships among friends
and with family
-Explain the relationship between consent, personal boundaries, and bodily autonomy
-Identify trusted adults, including parents and caregivers, that students can talk to about
relationships
-Communicate personal boundaries and demonstrate ways to respect other people's
personal boundaries

-Anatomy & Physiology
-Recall the human reproductive systems, including the external and internal body parts
and their functions, and that there are natural variations in human bodies

-Puberty & Adolescent Sexual Development
-Explain physical, social, and emotional changes that occur during puberty and
adolescence and how the onset and progression can vary
-Describe how puberty prepares human bodies for the potential to reproduce and that
some healthy people have conditions that impact their ability to reproduce
-Explain common human sexual development and the role of hormones (romantic
and sexual feelings, masturbation, mood swings, the timing of pubertal onset)
- Identify credible sources of information about puberty and personal hygiene
-Identify trusted adults, including parents, caregivers, and health care professionals,
whom students can ask questions about puberty and adolescent health
-Make a plan for maintaining personal hygiene during puberty
-Describe the role hormones play in the physical, social, cognitive, and emotional
changes during adolescence and the potential role of hormone blockers on young
people who identify as transgender

-Gender Identity & Expression
-Distinguish between sex assigned at birth and gender identity and explain how
they may or may not differ
-Define and explain differences between cisgender, transgender, gender
expansive, and gender identity
-Explain that gender expression and gender identity exist along a spectrum
-Describe gender-role stereotypes and their potential impact on self and others
-Identify trusted adults, including parents and caregivers, whom students can ask
questions about gender, gender-role stereotypes, gender identity, and gender expression



-Demonstrate ways to promote dignity and respect for people of all genders, gender
expressions, and gender identities, including other students, their family members, and
members of the school community.

-Sexual Orientation & Identity
-Define sexual orientation
-Differentiate between sexual orientation and gender identity
-Identify trusted adults, including parents and caregivers, whom students can ask
questions about sexual orientation
-Demonstrate ways to promote dignity and respect for people of all sexual orientations,
including other students, their family members, and members of the school community

-Sexual Health
-Explain the relationship between sexual intercourse and human reproduction
-Explain the range of ways pregnancy can occur (IVF, surrogacy)
-Define STDs, including HIV, and clarify common myths about transmission

-Interpersonal Violence
-Define child sexual abuse, sexual harassment, and domestic violence and explain
why they are harmful and their potential impacts
-Identify strategies a person could use to call attention to or leave an
an uncomfortable or dangerous situation, including sexual harassment
-Explain that some survivors are not believed when they disclose sexual abuse or
harassment and that it is important to keep telling trusted adults until one of the
adults takes action
-Describe steps a person can take when they are being or have been sexually
abused
-Demonstrate ways to promote dignity and respect for all people (race, ethnicity,
socio-economic status, differing abilities, immigration status, family
configuration)

Few Discussion Items:

-Interpersonal Violence section is important, but if we aren’t teaching anything about sex until
junior high, will students even understand this portion?

-When is changing program being taught?  If the changing program is being taught in 4th or 5th
grade, does it mean we have to be teaching the rest of this stuff?

-This is an ALL or NONE decision.  We can’t pick and choose what we want to teach.



NAME

Years of 
Senoirity in 

District

YEARS 
SERVICE IN 

DISTRICT
DATE OF INITIAL 

EMPLOYMENT
Date of 
Tenure 2021-2022 Assignment CERTIFICATE INITIAL

SEBASTIAN, SCOTT 31 31 6/17/1992 4/20/1994 6,7 SOCIAL STUDIES, SCIENCE
SECONDARY 6-12; SOCIAL 
SCIENCE

WOULFE, WENDY 28 28 8/16/1995 8/16/1995 SECOND GRADE
ELEM K-9; MATH, SOCIAL 
SCIENCE WW

PERRA, CHRISTY 26 26 7/16/1997 3/17/1999 KINDERGARTEN PREK-3 EARLY CHILDHOOD

MCDONALD, JULIE 25 25 10/26/1998 4/16/2002 GUIDANCE

ELEM K-9; LANGUAGE ARTS; 
SOCIAL SCIENCE, MS 
GUIDANCE JM

BURKART, TRICIA 21 22 8/26/2002 8/21/2006 RTI
ELEM K-9; SOCIAL STUDIES; 
LANGUAGE ARTS; MS C&I TB

LUCAS, LYNETTE 19 19 3/17/2004 8/18/2008
SPEECH LANGUAGE 

PATHOLOGIST

PRE-K-21 SPEECH & 
LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 
SPEECH LANGUAGE 
PATHOLOGY; GENERAL 
ADMINISTRATIVE LL

BOOTH, ALLISON 17 17 8-16-06 (1/2T) 2007-(3/4) 3/21/2012 TITLE 1

STANDARD ELEMENTARY 
TEACHING; K-9; STANDARD 
SPECIAL TEACHING; 
READING SPECIALIST; K-12 
FIELD ENDORSEMENT, MA 
READING INSTRUCTION AB

LEININGER, SHANNON 16 16 4/18/2007 8/19/2011 EIGHTH-SOCIAL ST.

SECONDARY TEACHING 
SOCIAL SCIENCE-HISTORY-
ESL CERT; M.S. Ed. in Literacy 
education with a focus on 
ESL/Bilingual ed. SBL

MERCER, ERIC 16 16 5/9/2007 8/19/2011 SPEC ED
LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST 1

DELAO, LINDA 15.5 15.5 1/7/2008 3/21/2012 TRANSITIONAL BILINGUAL

K-4 BILINGUAL; MIDDLE 
SCHOOL BILINGUAL 
APPROVALS; ELEM 
TEACHING; LA; SOCIAL 
SCIENCE; ESL CERTIFICATE

BRANDT, KELLIE 15 15 4/16/2008 3/21/2012 PE & HEALTH

PHYSICAL ED K-12
HLTH ED MS-HS; SOCIAL 
SCIENCE MS

PELLEGRINI, AMANDA 13 13 4/18/2010 3/19/2014 3-5 TITLE I

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
(Self Contained General 
Education); K-9 READING; K-9 
Language Arts; K-9 SS; MS  Ed 
in C&I AP

TRUMPINSKI, LAUREN 12 12 4/13/2011 3/18/2015 JR. HIGH ELA

SELF CONTAINED GENERAL 
ED K-9; SOCIAL SCIENCE 5-8; 
LA 5-8; ENGLISH AS A 
SECOND LANG K-4; M.S. Ed. in 
Literacy education with a focus on 
ESL/Bilingual ed. LT

ANDREONI, MICHAEL 12 12 4/13/2011 3/18/2015 FOURTH GRADE
SELF CONTAINED GEN EDUC 
K-9 MA

TORAASON, BRITTANY 12 14 4/13/2011 3/18/2015 KINDERGARTEN

ELEM TEACHING; LA; 
READING; SOCIAL SCIENCE; 
SELF CONTAINED GEN ED K-
9

SETCHELL, KIRA 11 11 5/16/2012 3/16/2016 JR. HIGH SPEC ED

INITIAL SPECIAL TEACHING; 
LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST I KS

MILUS, RYAN 11 11 3/21/2012 3/16/2016 PE

INITIAL SPECIAL TEACHING 
K-12; HEALTH EDUCATION; 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION K-12-
M.S. NUTRITON HEALTH & 
WELLNESS RM

DICKINSON, BRYAN 10 10 6/19/2013 3/15/2017 SEVENTH & EIGHTH SCIENCE

ELEMENTARY TEACHING K-
9; LA-MS, MUS-MS, GESC-MS.
SOSC-MS; SELF CONTAINED 
GEN ED K-9, MASTERS IN 
STEM BD

CACCIATORI, AMY 9 9 5/21/2014 3/16/2016 SIXTH ELA

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
K-9; LA-MS; SOSC-MS; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9; MS 
IN LITERACY AC

ANDERSON, NICOLE 9 9 7/16/2014 3/21/2018 INTERVENTIONIST

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
K-9; LA-MS; SOSC-MS; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9 NA

GREEN, SARA 9 9 7/16/2014 3/21/2018 FOURTH GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
K-9; LA-MS; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9 SG

HASSLER, MATT 8 8 8/19/2015 3/20/2019 PE

5-8 HEALTH EDUC.; 9-12 
HEALTH EDUC.; 5-8 
PHYSICAL EDUC.; 9-12 
PHYSICAL EDUC.; K-12 
PHYSICAL EDUC. MH

CURRIER, ERICA 8 8 8/19/2015 3/20/2019 THIRD GRADE

K-9 ELEM. EDUC;K-9 ELEM 
EDUC SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDUC; ENGLISH AS A 
SECOND LANG; M.S. Ed. in 
Literacy education with a focus on 
ESL EC



LOPEZ, CARLY 7 7 3/16/2016 3/18.2020 FOURTH GRADE

INITIAL ELEMENTARY 
TEACHING K-9; LA 5-8; 
READING K-9; SELF 
CONTAINED GEN ED K-9

ROCHE, JANET 6 6 3/15/2017 3/17/2021 THIRD GRADE

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION BIRTH-3;
ENGLISH AS A SECOND 
LANGUAGE BIRTH-3;
LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST K-3;EARLY 
CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 
(SELF CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATIOIN) BIRTH -3; 
MASTERS IN READING JR

FIOCCHI, KATHLEEN 6 6 3/15/2017 3/18/2020 LIBRARIAN

ENGLISH LANG ARTS 9-12, 
ENGLISH AS A SECOND 
LANG 6-8, LANG ARTS 6-8, 
SOCIAL SCIENCE 6-8, 
SECONDARY EDUC. 6-12, 
ENGLISH AS A SECOND 
ALNG 9-12, LIBRARY 
INFORMATION SPECIALIST 
K-12

FOLEY, KAITLYN 6 6 4/19/2017 3/18/2020 FIFTH GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUC K-9, 
LANG ARTS 5-8, ELEM EDUC 
(SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDUC) K-9, SOCIAL SCIENCE 
5-8, ESL Prek-12 KF

PETERSON, KRISTYN 6 6 6/21/2017 3/17/2021 FIRST GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUC K-9, 
LANG ARTS 5-8, 
MATHEMATICS 5-8, ELEM 
EDUC (SELF CONTAINED 
GEN EDUC) K-9, ESL PreK-12 KP

ORLANDI, TJ 6 6 8/7/2017 3/18/2020 FIFTH GRADE

ELEMENTARY EDUC K-9, 
LANG ARTS 5-8, ELEM EDUC 
(SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDUC) K-9, SOCIAL SCIENCE 
5-8 to

JAROT, BRANDON 5 5 5/16/2018 MUSIC/BAND MUSIC KDG-GRADE 12

LANNEN, JESSICA 5 5 6/20/2018 3/17/2021 PRE-K

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION BIRTH-GR 
3; EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUC. BIRTH-GR 3) JL

COHILL, ERIN 5 5 7/26/2018 3/17/2021 SPED

ELEM EDUC (SELF-
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUC) K-GR 9; ENGLISH 
AS A SECOND 
LANGUAGE PRE-K-GR 
12; LBS1 ec

CROASDALE, LOIS 5 5 7/26/2018 FIRST GRADE

SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDU K-GR 9; MASTERS 
DEGREE lc

BERG, CHELSEA 4 4 2/20/2019 PRE-K

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUC. (SELF-CONTAINED 
GENERAL EDUC) (BIRTH-
GR 3); READING TEACHER 
(PRE-K - GR. 12) CB

KURKOWSKI, BROOKE 4 4 4/24/2019 SPED

LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST 1 (PRE-K - 
AGE 21)

DESERF, JESSALYNN 4 4 4/24/2019 3/17/2021 JR HIGH MATH

ELEM EDUC. (GR K-9); 
LANG ARTS (GR 5-8);ELEM 
EDUC (SELF-CONTAINED 
GEN EDUC) GR K-9; 
MATHEMATICS (GR5-8) 
GEN SCIENCE (GR 5-8) JD

LESMAN, EMILY 4 4 4/24/2019 JR HIGH MATH

ELEM EDUC (GR K-9); GEN 
SCIENCE (GR 5-8);LANG 
ARTS (GR 5-8);ELEM EDUC 
(SELF-CONTAINED 
GENERAL EDUC) K-9; 
SOCIAL SCIENCE (GR 5-8); 
MATHEMATICS (GR 5-8) el

SIENZA-DUNCAN, KAYLEE 4 4 4/24/2019
SPEECH LANGUAGE 

PATHOLOGIST

SPEECH LANG. 
PATHOLOGIST (NON-
TEACHING) (PRE-K-AGE 
21)



BUETTNER, PAM 4 4 5/15/2019 SPED

LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPEC 1 (GR 6- AGE 21); 
LEARNING DISABILITIES 
(GR 6 -AGE 21); 
SOCIAL/EMOTIONAL 
DISORDERS (GR 6 - AGE 
21); LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPEC 1 (PRE-K - GR 9); 
LEARNING DIS. (PRE-K-GR 
9); SOCIAL/EMOTIONAL 
DISORDERS (PRE-K-GR 9); 
SECONDARY EDUCATION 
(GR 6-12) MASTERS - ED 
LEADERSHIP PB

JEPPSON, BROOKE 4 4 6/19/2019 THIRD GRADE

ELEM EDUC (SELF-
CONTAINED GEN EDUC) 
K-9; MASTERS 
CURRICULUM & INSTR. BJ

FALKENHAYN, ADAM 3.5 3.5 1/4/2020 SECOND GRADE

ELEM EDUC GR 1-6 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC); 
ENGLISH AS A SECOND 
LANG PRE-K THRU GR 12; 
SHORT TERM APPROVAL 
FOR TEACHERS AT ALL 
GRADE LEVELS; EXP 
6/30/2023

RITCHIE, KATHLEEN 3 3 4/15/2020 JR HIGH ELA

ELEM EDUC K-GR 9; LANG 
ARTS GR 5-GR 8;ELEM 
EDUC K- GR 9 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC); 
SOCIAL SCIENCE GR 5- GR 
8; THEATRE/DRAMA GR 5- 
GR 8, LEARNING 
BEHAVIOR SPECIALIST 1; 
KINDERGARTEN 
THROUGH AGE 21 K-21 KR

HALL, KRISTEN 3 3 4/15/2020 JR HIGH SCIENCE

ELEM EDUC K-9 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC; 
GEN SCIENCE GR 5-8;
SOCIAL SCIENCE GR 5-GR 
8; MASTERS IN 
CURRICULUM AND 
INSTRUCTION KH

WROBLESKI, KRISTIN 3 3 5/20/2020 LIFE SKILLS

LEARNING BEHAV 
SPECIALIST 1-LTD PRE-K 
THRU AGE 21; LEARNING 
DISABILITIES PRE-K THRU 
AGE 21; SOC/EMOTIONAL 
DISORDERS PRE-K THRU 
AGE 21;EARLY 
CHILDHOOD SPED KW

BAUER, JULIA 3 3 6/17/2020 KINDERGARTEN

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION; BIRTH 
THROUGH GR 2 (SELF 
CONTAINED GEN EDUC JB

OSSOLA, AMY 3 3 8/12/2020 FIFTH GRADE

ELEM EDUC K- GR 9;
GENERAL SCIENCE GR 5-
GR 8; LANG ARTS GR 5-
GR8; MATHEMATICS GR 5-
GR 8; ELEM EDUC K-9 
(SELF CONTAINED GEN 
EDUC) AO

AMANDA FOOTE 2.5 2.5 1/8/2021 SPED

LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST 1; 
KINDERGARTEN 
THROUGH AGE 21

NOWAKOWSKI, MATY 2 2 5/19/2021 SECOND GRADE

ELEMENTARY 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION) GRADE 1 
THROUGH GRADE 6 mn

GILBERTSEN, KIMBERLY 2 2 8/16/2021 FIRST GRADE

ELEMENTARY 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINTED GENERAL 
EDUCATION ) K THROUGH 
GRADE 9

GONZALEZ, JUSTINE 2 2 8/16/2021 INTERVENTIONIST

MASTERS IN EARLY 
CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 
(SELF CONTAINED 
GENERAL EDUCATION) 
BIRTH THROUGH GRADE 
2 JG

JUSTI, SHELBY 1 1 8/15/2022 SOCIAL WORKER
MASTERS IN SOCIAL 
WORK SJ



SIMPSON, BAILEY 1 1 8/15/2022 KINDERGARTEN

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION) BIRTH 
THROUGH GRADE 2; 
EARLY CHILDHOOD SPEC 
ED BS

PADGETT, KAITLYN 1 1 8/15/2022 FIRST GRADE

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION) BIRTH 
THROUGH GRADE 2; 
ELEMENTARY 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION) GRADE 1 
THROUGH 6 KP

SYDNEY PEDERSON 1 1 8/15/2022 THIRD GRADE

ELEMENTARY 
EDUCATION (SELF 
CONTAINED GENERAL 
EDUCATION GRADE 1 
THROUGH 6; ENGLISH AS 
A SECOND LANGUAGE 
PRE-K THROUGH GRADE 
12 SP

GROSS, LIZ 1 1 8/15/2022 SPED

LEARNING BEHAVIOR 
SPECIALIST 1 PRE-K 
THROUGH AGE 22; EARLY 
CHILDHOOD EDUCATION LG

DURAN, ELIEL 1 1 8/22/2022 MUSIC 
MUSIC PRE-K THROUGH 
GRADE 12



Years of Service Service Credit Employment DateCategory Initial

Meyer, Mary 22 22 9/4/2001 Teacher Aide MM
Ziebell, Renee 18 18 8/22/2005 Teacher Aide RZ
Ruiz, Genoveva 18 18 9/21/2005 Teacher Aide VR
Shilkuski, Kim 16.5 16.5 12/6/2006 Teacher Aide KS
Kleinau, Dan 15 15 4/29/2008 Teacher Aide DK
Case, Teresa 11 11 8/20/2012 Teacher Aide TC
Herrmann, Charlotte 10 10 8/19/2013 Teacher Aide CH
Heiden, Corri 8.5 8.5 12/16/2015 Teacher Aide CH
Lopez, Amada 7 7 8/17/2016 Teacher Aide AL
Craig, Theresa 6 6 3/15/2017 Teacher Aide TC
Bartels, Jan 6 6 4/6/2017 Teacher Aide JB
Foote, Lynn 4 4 6/19/2019 Teacher Aide LF
Zborowski, Sara 3 3 6/17/2020 Teacher Aide
Player, Karan 2 2 6/16/2021 Teacher Aide
Arellano, Abby 1 1 8/16/2022 Teacher Aide
Adams, Jill 1 1 8/16/2022 Teacher Aide JA
Ott, Erica 18.5 18.5 12/19/2001 Cook EO
Kleinau, Christine 15.5 15.5 2/1/2008 Cook CK
Gaeta, Dayna 11 11 3/14/2012 Cook DG
Marusich, Gregg 4.5 4.5 4/15/2019 Building Sys. Oper.
Eschenbaum, Jim 9 9 9/3/2014 Custodian JE
Herrmann, Kent 5 5 9/27/2018 Custodian KH
Nadolski, Ed 3 3 8/12/2020 Custodian EN
Eschenbaum, Mari 2.5 2.5 1/18/2021 Custodian ME 
Steele, Taylor 1.5 1.5 3/16/2022 Custodian

#Previously or currently earning 0.5 credit due to employment of less than 20 hours per week
Lay-off shall be based upon seniority within the appropriate category provided that the more senior employee in the
category has the qualifications for and can fulfill the responsibility of the position of the less senior
employee within that category.
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